TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Charlie Brackett, Chairman David Morin, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street  * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051  * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

MEETING AGENDA (Revised 1/22/19) — January 24, 2019

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment will hold a meeting on January 24, 2019, in
the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room in the basement of Hudson
Town Hall (please enter by ramp entrance at right side). The public hearings for
applications will begin at 7:00 PM, with the applications normally being heard in the
order listed below.

SUITABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED WILL BE PROVIDED
UPON ADEQUATE ADVANCE NOTICE BY CALLING 886-6008 OR TDD 886-6011.The
following items before the Board will be considered:

I.

II.

III.

PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE
BOARD

. Case 169-011 (1-24-19). Stephen Hebert, 27 Windham Rd, Hudson, NH

requests a Variance to construct a 48 ft. x 28 ft. residential garage, in the
Business district where residential use in not a permitted use. [Map 169, Lot
011, Zoned B; HZO Article V §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses].

. Case 211-039 (1-24-19): Janice Jabczanka, 61 Burns Hill Road, Hudson,

NH, requests a Variance, to build a 1,250 square foot Accessory Dwelling
Unit, where 750 square feet max is allowed.[Map 211, Lot 039, Zoned R-2;
HZO Article XIIIA, §334-73.3 H, ADU Provisions].

REVIEW OF MINUTES
12-13-18 Minutes

REQUEST FOR REHEARING

1. Case 240-016 (12-13-18): Request for Rehearing of Variance for MOOZIT,
LLC c/o Anthony Karistianos at 14 River Road, Hudson, NH to allow an
apartment/residential dwelling unit for the owner of the business above
the automotive service garage which would become a mixed/dual use
property. [Map 240, Lot 016, Zoned G-1; HZO Article III §334-10A,
Mixed or dual use on a lot].

Reference letter dated January 18, 2019, from Attorney Robert M.
Shepard of Smith ~-Weiss Shepard, P.C. Attorneys, to Charles Brackett,
Chairman, Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment

Posted: Town Hall, Library, and Post Office - 1/22/19



IV. OTHER

Proposed Zoning Ordinance amendments going to ballot.

W=

Election of Officers

Proposed State legislation of interest.
Bruce Buttrick

Zoning Administrator

Posted: Town Hall, Library, and Post Office — 1/22/19



TOWN OF HUDSON

[L.and Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
January 11,2019 6@

Case 169-011 (1-24-19): Stephen Hebert, 27 Windham Rd, Hudson, NH requests a Variance to
construct a 48 ft. x 28 ft. residential garage, in the Business district where residential use in not a
permitted use. [Map 169, Lot 011, Zoned B; HZO Article V §334-21, Table of Permitted Principal
Uses].

Address: 27 Windham Road
Zoning district: Business (B)

Summary:
Applicant proposes to construct a detached residential garage on this parcel. This parcel is zoned

business and single family residential uses are not allowed per the Table of Permitted Principal
Uses.

Property description:

This as a developed lot of record: Having approx. 32,365 sqft where 30,000 sqft required, and 220
ft of frontage where 150 ft is required. The existing structure satisfies all required setbacks.

The current use as residential is by Variance granted March 22, 2001.

HISTORY:
ZBA: Variance granted 3/22/01 to build a single family residence in the Business zone.

Building Permits: #2001-459 issued 3/3/01: New Building “One Family”.

Other: Superior Court case # 01-E-0550 decision dated 8/07/2002 rejecting petitioner request to
overturn ZBA’s denial of allowing mixed use (car sales).

Attachments:

“A” Assessing record

“B” ZBA variance of 3/22/01

“C” Building Permit #2001-459 and Certificate of Occupancy
“D” Superior Court decision #01-E-0550.



Previous Assessments Page 1 of 1
Previous Assessments

Year Code Building|Yard Items|Land Value|Acres|Special Land| Total

2018|101 - ONE FAMILY |191,300 |0 96,400 0.74 10.00 287,700
2018|101 - ONE FAMILY |191,300 |0 96,400 0.74 ]0.00 287,700
2017|101 - ONE FAMILY |191,300 |0 96,400 0.74 |0.00 287,700
2017]101 - ONE FAMILY |158,200 |0 92,100 0.74 10.00 250,300
2017|101 - ONE FAMILY |191,300 |0 96,400 0.74 10.00 287,700
2016{101 - ONE FAMILY 158,200 IO 92,100 0.74 0.00 250,300
2016(101 - ONE FAMILY 158,200 IO 92,100 [0.74 [0.00 250,300
2015(101 - ONE FAMILY 158,200 |0 92,100 |0.74 0.00 250,300
2015[101 - ONE FAMILY [158,200 [0 92,100 I0.74 0.00 250,300
2014|101 - ONE FAMILY {158,200 |0 92,100 [0.74 0.00 250,300
20141101 - ONE FAMILY |158,200 |0 92,100 0.74 ]0.00 250,300
2013|101 - ONE FAMILY 158,200 |0 92,100 0.74 10.00 250,300
2013|101 - ONE FAMILY |158,200 |0 92,100 0.74 10.00 250,300
2012|101 - ONE FAMILY 158,200 |0 92,100 0.74 |0.00 250,300
2012|101 - ONE FAMILY |173,500 |0 122,700 0.74 ]0.00 296,200
2011|101 - ONE FAMILY {173,500 |0 122,700 0.74 |0.00 296,200
2011{101 - ONE FAMILY |173,500 |0 122,700 0.74 10.00 296,200
2010]101 - ONE FAMILY |173,500 |0 122,700 0.74 10.00 296,200
2010{101 - ONE FAMILY 167,800 |0 122,700 |0.74 0.00 290,500
2009(101 - ONE FAMILY [167,800 |0 122,700 l0.74 ]0.00 290,500
2008{101 - ONE FAMILY {167,800 |0 122,700 0.74 ]0.00 290,500
20081101 - ONE FAMILY {167,800 |0 122,700 0.74 10.00 290,500
2007|101 - ONE FAMILY 167,800 |0 122,700 0.74 10.00 290,500
20071101 - ONE FAMILY |164,500 |0 96,900 0.74 10.00 261,400
2006|101 - ONE FAMILY |164,500 |0 96,900 0.74 |0.00 261,400
2006|101 - ONE FAMILY |164,500 |0 96,900 0.74 10.00 261,400
2005|101 - ONE FAMILY |164,500 |0 96,900 0.74 |0.00 261,400
2005{101 - ONE FAMILY 164,500 |0 96,800 0.74 10.00 261,300
2004|101 - ONE FAMILY 165,800 |0 96,800 0.74 0.00 262,600
2004|101 - ONE FAMILY |135,100 |0 73,800 0.74 |0.00 208,900
2003|101 - ONE FAMILY 135,100 [0 73,800 [0.74 10.00 208,900
2003|101 - ONE FAMILY 135,100 ]O 73,800 |0.74 0.00 208,900
2002|101 - ONE FAMILY |135,100 [0 73,800 [0.74 10.00 208,900
2002|101 - ONE FAMILY {135,100 |0 73,800 0.74 10.00 208,900
2001|101 - ONE FAMILY |0 0 50,300 0.00 50,300

2000|101 - ONE FAMILY |0 0 50,100 0.71 10.00 50,100

@_1_01 - ONE FAMILY |0 0 50,100 0.71 |0.00 50,100

http://hudsonnh.patriotproperties.com/g_previous.asp

1/11/2019



TOWN OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

12 School Street Hudsen, New Hampshire 03051 $03/886-6005

Decision to Approve a Request for a Use Variance

On March 22, 2001, the members of the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment,
as part of its regular public meeting for that date, heard Case 25-216
{03/22/01), concerning a request by Darrin Vigeant, 18A River Road,
Hudses, NH, for a Use Varlance to allow the constriction of a single-family
residence at 27 Windbam Road, Hudson, NH, in a Busineas zone. [Map 23,
Lot 216, zoned B, HZO Article V, Sections 334-217, Table of Permitted Principal -
Uses.]

The Board heatd a presentation by Mr, Leonard Vigeant, the applicant’s uncle,
in which Mr. Vigeant addressed the requirements for a variance, with no
abutters speaking for or against the proposal. The general arguments
presented by Mr. Vigeant were that the lot in question was of adequate size in a
residentially developed area, with town water and sewer available, and that it
would be inappropriate to have a commercial activity on this site in such a
residential neighborhood.

Folowing this prcsentatmu the members of the Board deliberated on the issue,
concluding that the area in question in fact was residentially developed, except
for a planned highway connection and that this proposed construction would be
in keeping with the character of the neighborhood.

At the applicant's request, the Board alse granted a waiver of the 30-day
waiting period, at the applicant's risk.

For details of specific discussion relative ta this demsmn, please consult the
public minutes pecorded during this hearing.

Signed:

Signed: L.:QJ.QAW Date: M%

Community Dcvelnpmmt Director

o
5}
N
/
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TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-885-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #18-145
Building Permit application 2018-01227 denial

December 4, 2018

Stephen Hebert
27 Windham Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 27 Windham Road Map 169 Lot 011
District; Business (B}

Dear Mr. Hebert,

Your building permit application: to construct a 28’ x 48’ detached garage has been
denied.

Zoning Review / Determination:

This proposed structure is an accessory use to the currently existing non-conforming
single family residential use and needs to conform with the Hudson Zoning Ordinance
section §334-21 “Table of Permitted Principal Uses”, which does not allow single family
residential use.

You would need to apply for a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment to allow
the accessory use for an existing non-conforming use, to proceed with your building
permit application as proposed.

Sincerely,

Bruce Buttrick, MCP

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603) 816-1275

bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov

encl: 2001 ZBA variance to allow single family residential use
ce: Public Folder

J. Kennedy, Permit Tech.

Dep. O'Brien, Inspectional Services

B. Groth, Town Planner

File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.
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1V, IQEMTIFICATION - 7o be somplated by.allapplicants
A NAME HAILING ADDRESS - NUMBER, STREET, CITY, AND STATE | Zif CODE TEL RD.
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HELE . 9=,
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SIGNATURE OF APFLICANT - ADDRESS APPLICATION DATE
¢ W F-23-0/
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE -
V. PLAN REVIEW RECORD - For office tse -
Review Boquired | Hoog, | Rl Started Dateflons 1 appraved By | Notes
BUILDING
PLUMBING
MECHANICAL
ELECTRICAL
SITE
OTHER
VI. ZONING PLAN EXAMINERS NOTES. ¥il. REQUIRED PERMIT APPROVAL NOS,
DISTRICT: SEPTIC PERMIT:
USE: . SEWER PERMIT;
FRONT YARD: " SUBDIVISION APPROVAL:
SIDE YaRD: SIDE YARD: CONSTRUCTION APPROVAL:
HEAR YARD: LIVING AREA: : EXCAVATION PERMIT:
. LOY AREA: ZOA APPROVAL: DEIVEWAY PEAMIT:
FRONTAGE: SPEC, EXCEPTION: SITE PLAN APFROVAL:
NOYES: H.C.R.0. PLAN NO.:
Vill. VALIDATION 778 5.?:’ \ qrise?
ELDG, PERSAIT 0. IMPACT FEES §_ —
BLDG, PERMIT {SSUED — k| J— REVIEW FEES &
BLDG. PERMIT FEE § ' INSPECTION FEES §
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BLOG. PERMIT OTHEA FEES $
FEE COLLECTED $§ "
BY FINANCE 5
TITLE




Plaase apply for the CO 8 minimum ot 3

weaks prior 1o the date it is required. P E R M ’T

Date 30-Mar-2001 Permité 2001459

A Certificate of Occupancy is required. BUILDING lmmm

Applicant  Leonard Vigeant 4 Hil}op Dirive, Hudson, NH Contractors License

Permit To  New Bailding 25tory  One Fandly #of Dwelling Unizs 0

Al flocation} 27 Windham Rosd Foning District

Between  Route 11 And  Barcetts Hili Road

Subdivision Map 25 Lot 216  Suhlot o Lot Size  ©
Buikding is to be ¢ fr Wile by 0 ftLong by § it in Height and Shall Conform in Constroction
o Type Wood Erame Use Groop Foundation Type

Remarks Al construction naust coaform fo Hudson Town Codes.
Comstroct 3 tm‘stary sinple family resldeace with ao witached two car garage.

Area or Valume B Hstimatad Cost § $85,000.00 PamitFee § $308.04
Owner Leonard Yigeant Approved 2 :

Address 4 Hilitop Drive, Hudson, NH 03651 Dsin 7234 .0/




Co# 84

Parrin Vigesnt
Owier/Builder! Apphcant
27 Windham Road. 25 216 o
Address Map Lot Sublot
3FR 2001-45%
Construetion Type Building Penit #
194.01 95-01
Other Elecwical Permit # Plembing Permil ¥

PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED TO QCCUPY THIS BUILDING

r1-0]

Buibfing inspecior's Approval

No person shall occupy this building until Inspector's approval




THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Southern District of Hillsborough County
30 Spring Strest
P. 0. Box 2072
Nashua, NH 03061 2072
603 883-6461

NOTICE OF DECISION

DAVID E LEFEVRE ESQ
BOSSIE KELLY HODES & BUCKLEY PA
440 HANOVER STREET
MANCHESTER NH (03104

01~-E-0550 Darrin Vigeant v. Town of Hudson

Enclosed please find a copy of the Court's Order dated 8/07/2002
relative to:

Court Order

08/07/2002 Marshall A. Buttbrick
Clerk of Court

cc: Andrew A Prolman Esg

AOCL Form SUCPO50 {Rev. 09/27/2001)



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

HILLSBORQUGH, SS8. SUPERIOR COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT

No. 01-E-~550

Darrin Vigeant

V.
Town of Hudson
ORDER
In this case, the piaintiff, Darrin Vigeant (plaintiff},

appeals two adverse decisions by the Town of Hudson Zoning Board of
Adijustment {(Board). In the first decision, the Beard denied the
plaintiff’'s appeal of the Town of Hudson’'s Community Development
Director’s decision to recommend that the New Hampshire Dapartment
of Motor Vehicles deny the plaintifi’s reguest for a Bonded Retalil
Vehicle permit. In the second decision, the Board denied the
plaintiff’s request for a home occupation special exception from
the Hudson 2oning Ordinance. Upon due cconsideration, the Court
AFFIRMS the Boara’s decisions.

T. Factual Background

The Court finds that the pertinent facts are as follows. 1In
1956, the plaintiff resided at 18 River Road ir Hudson, located in
the General Use Zoning District. The plaintiff applied to the New
Hampshire Department of Mctor Vehicles (DMV) for a Bonded Retail
Vehicle permit, which would allow him to sell automobiles. In
order to insure that the plaintiff was cperating in compliance with
local ordinances, the DMV sought a reccmmendation from the Town of

Hudson as to whether it should approve, deny or defer the

>,



plaintiff failed to establish that the Board’s decision denying his
request for a home occupation special exception was unlawful or
unreasonable.

IV. Conclusion

The Court finds and rules that the plaintiff failed to sustain
his burden of proving that the decisions of the Board were unlawful
or unreasonable, JAccordingly, the Board’'s decisions are AFFIRMED.

In view of the detailed narrative cordexr, the Court declines to
rule on the Town’s requests for findings of facts and rulings of

law submitted in this case. See Geis v. Bourassa, 140 N.H. 629,

632-33 (1996). The requests are granted to the extent they are

consistent with thig order and are otherwige denied.

So ORDERED. /
Date: August 7, 2002 Jéégzégg
ernardfj é%pigy/'Jr_/fxﬁf
Presxdlng Ju

/s



s;s}
N APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
Lo ¥
Qe | -
O Entries in this box are to be filled out by
4 \;§h Land Use Division personnel

OSG‘ ﬁ‘g; E,Qning Board of Adjustment

Town of Hudson Case No. }éﬁq — O i f

Date Filed ,/'7/[ q

Name of Applicant _STEPHEN HEBERT

Map:_169 Lot:__011 Zoning District:_B

Telephone Number (Home)_781-640-7284 (Work) WN O
. AN
Mailing Address 27 WINDHAM RD HUDSON NH 03051 %
Owner _ STEPHEN HEBERT Moy, =
~ LA/
Location of Property _ 27 WINDHAM RD HUDSON NH % _
o (Street Address) % %
Ve Joi i Pepanme®
LAAET #3105
Signature of Applicant Date
(L / %{8’
Signaturé of Property-Owner(s) Date
NOTE: Fili in all portions of the Application Form(s) as appropriate. This

application is not acceptable unless all required statements have been made.
Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is
inadequate. If you are not the property owner, you must provide written
documentation signed by the property owner(s) to confirm that the property
owner(s) are allowing you to speak on his/her/their behalf or that you have
permission to seek the described variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

COST: Date received: \ ! ‘7#; 9

Application fee: $130.00

6 Direct Abutters x $3.95 = 23.70

2 Indirect Abutters x $0.50 = 1.00 o
Total amount due: $ 154.70 Amt. received:$ | 54, /o

Receipt No.:m

A
Received by: S,« e w? A~

By determination of the Zoning Administrator or Building Inspector, the following
Departmerntal review is required:

Engineering ¥ire Department Health Officer Planner

1 Rev. Sep. 2018



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
NOTICE TO APPLICANTS

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Town of Hudson, NH, Zoning Board of Adjustment applications,
as applicable:

Applicant Staff
Initials Initials
snh The applicant must provide 13 copies including the original of the filled-out application ’4:/!

form, together with this checklist and any required attachments listed.
(Paper clips, no staples)

snh Before making the 13 copies, please review the application with the Zoning
Administrator or staff.
snh A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate ﬂ/

application fee for each request i.e.. Special Exception, Home Occupation
Special Exception, Wetland Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative
Decision, and Equitable Waiver but only one abutter notification fee will be charged
for multiple requests. If paying by check, make the check payable to the Town of
Hudson.

snh If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town T
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant
or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s). (NOTE: if such an
authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the application until
this document has been supplied.)

snh Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5) ﬂ’/
prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty
days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained from the assessor’s
office. (NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the
abutter lists. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete
and correct. Ifat the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to
have been notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will
defer the hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

e
snh A copy of both sides of the assessor’s card shall be provided. (NOTE: these copies are \ G-
available from the Assessor’s Office) .

snh A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the /\LY
requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is
required must be attached to your application.

snh For a Wetland Special Exception, a letier or a copy of the relevant decision from the N J R
Hudson Conservation Commission shall be attached to the application for existing
single-family and duplex residential uses. All other Wetland Special Exceptions
(multifamily, commercial, or industrial uses) must have letters both from the
Conservation Commission and from the Planning Board.

2 Rev. Sep. 2018



PLOT PLAN- —
snh Except for requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances, | «
the application must include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land
surveyor. The required plot plan shall include all of the items listed below. Pictures and
construction plans will also be helpful. (NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant
to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied. The application may be deferred if
all items are not satisfactorily submitted): /l(
a)snh The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 '4” x 11” or 11” x 17" sheet with a North J
pointing arrow shown on the plan.
bynh The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old. /5 O

-

¢)snh The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their L
seal.

d)snh The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and T L(
with any rights-of-way and théir widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property. (NOTE: copies of the GIS map can be obtained at

the Land Use Division.)
e)snh The plot plan shall include the location and dimensions of existing or required services, N lB
the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, natural features, any landscaped areas,
any recreation areas, any safety zones, all signs, streams or other wetland bodies, and
any drainage easements. —
fisnh The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their ! G~
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments. —
gsnh The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as \ (1/
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.
hlsnh The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required 7} (/
by the zoning ordinance. -
)snh The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions. { P

The appﬁca%s signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.
rd 2

AT 2 2Yss

SiEnatm’e of Wcant(s) Date

The Land Use Division will schedule a public hearing at the next available meeting of the Hudson Zoning
Board of Adjustment for your properly-completed application. Applications are scheduled on a first-come, first-
served basis. Public notice of the hearing will be posted on public bulletin boards in the Town Hall, the Post
Office, and the Rogers Library and also printed in a newspaper, and a notice will be mailed to the applicant, all
abutters, and any other parties whom the Board may deem to have an interest.

After the public hearing, the Board will deliberate and then reach a decision cither to grant the request
(perhaps with stipulations to make it palatable) or to deny the request—or to defer final action to another meeting,
or perhaps to accept a request for withdrawal. You will be sent a Notice of Decision during the following week.

If you believe that the Board’s decision is wrong, you have the right to appeal. In addition, any third
party/parties affected by the decision also has/have the right to appeal the decision of your case. To appeal, you
must first ask the Board for a rehearing; this motion for rehearing may be in the form of a letter to the Board. The
rehearing request must be made in writing within thirty (30) days following the Board’s decision, and must set
forth the grounds on which it is claimed the decision is unlawful or unreasonable.

The Board may grant such a rehearing if, in the Board’s opinion, good reason is stated in the motion. In
general, the Board will not allow a rehearing unless a majority of its sitting members conclude either that the
protested decision was illegal or unreasonable or that the request for rehearing demonstrates the availability of
new evidence that was not available at the original hearing. The Board will not reopen a case based on the same
set of facts unless it is convinced that an injustice would be created by not doing so. Whether or not a rehearing is
held, you must have requested one before you can appeal the decision to the Court(s). When a rehearing is held,
the same procedure is followed as for the first hearing, including public notice and notice to abutters.

Please refer to NH RSA Chapter 677 for more detail on rehearing and appeal procedures.
3 Rev. Sep. 2018



ALL DIRECT ABUFTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and
all direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the
Town of Hudson, including persons whose property is either contiguous or
separated from the subject tract of land by a street or stream. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to
a later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this
page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

169 005 JASON W. SULLIVAN 22 WINDHAM RD HUDSON NH 03051
169 010 KRISTEN RETA PEREIRA TR. 25 WINDHAM RD HUDSON NH 03051
169 014

1%8 8:}% STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PO 483 CONCORD NH 03302

169 004 ANGEL GALVIS 28 WINDHAM RD HUDSON NH 03051
169 oM STEPHEN HEBERT 27 WINDHAM RD HUDSON NH 03051
169 013 STANLEY ALUKONIS 255 CENTRAL ST HUDSON NH 03051
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ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this

page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

169 009 ANDREW GURSKI 23 WINDHAM RD HUDSON NH 03051
VILLAGE AT BARRETTS HILL 55 LAKE ST 4TH FLLOOR SUITE 7

169 068 C/O NORTHPIONT MANAGEMENT NASHUA NH 03060

Rev. Sep. 2018




TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET

Case# 169-011 Variance-
27 Windham Road

SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL Map 169/Lot 011-000 1of1
- ARTICLE NUMBER Name of >nm—.nmma? mﬁ.@on mbn MOmn ommoo w&nuomm _ QH\NA\HO ZBA annubm
11 701k 3010 DOOOD ble& 2793 |Stephen Hebert L ~ |APPLICANT/OWNER-NOTICE SENT '

27 Windham Rd., Eﬂamod NH owomH

M 701k 3010 DOOD BLES =540 |Jason W. Sullivan L __|ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
] 22 Windham Rd., Hudson, NH 03051

3 701k 3010 000D bL1B& 2809 |Kristen Reta Pereora TR, , - |ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

B _ 25 Windham Rd., Hudson, NH 03051

4 701k 3010 DODD LikE8 281k |State of New mvam.EH.@ .Umﬁm of awmumvowwmaob,  |ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

- _ PO Box 483, Concord, NH 03302-0483 | v

15 701k 3010 DODOD LlES 28c23 Angel Galvis . |ABUTTER NOTICE SENT

_ ] 28 Windham Rd., mcamo: NH 03051
6 701k 3010 ODO0 blk8 2830 Stanley Alukonis ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
] 123 Oosqmﬁ mqowﬁ Esgmos ZI owomH

7

8

9

10

7y

Ve

/

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 6

Total number of E@nao_n at Post Office

Direct Certified

— wOmanﬂ\%oomaibm Employee)

Page 1




TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET

Case# 169-011 Variance-
27 Windham Road

SENDER: |HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL Map 169/Lot 011-000 10f1
ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, mﬁdan msm van Ommoo mnmnamm 01/24/19 ZBA Emonmum
1 N/A-mailed First Class |Andrew Gurski . . . o .
23 Windham Rd., Hudson, NH 03051
2 N/A-mailed First Class _|Village at Barretts Hill. ¢/o Northpoint Management
55 Lake St., 4th Flr., Suite 7, Nashua, NH 03060
4
5
60 ol e i
-
8
9
10
11

Total Number of pieces listed by
sender 2

Total number of vwmomw/aom at Post Office
\-”wlwr 4 <

Postmastgr, Per (recieving Employee)

[

Non-Direct First Class

Page 1




TOWN OF HUDSON

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

12 School Street Hudson, New Hamgshire 03051 603/886-6008

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday,
01/24/19 starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson,
NH, in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

1. Case 169-011 (01-24-19): Stephen Hebert, 27 Windham Rd,
Hudson, NH requests a Variance to construct a 48 ft. x 28 ft.
residential garage, in the Business district where residential use

in not a permitted use. [Map 169, Lot 011, Zoned B; HZO Article V
§334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses].

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on

the application. You, or a representative, are expected to attend the
hearing, and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

, T

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Recycled {:’ Paper



TOWN OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 603/886-6008

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday,
01/24/19 starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson,
NH, in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

1. Case 169-011 (01-24-19): Stephen Hebert, 27 Windham Rd,
Hudson, NH requests a Variance to construct a 48 ft. x 28 ft.
residential garage, in the Business district where residential use
in not a permitted use. [Map 169, Lot 011, Zoned B; HZO Article V
§334-21, Table of Permitted Principal Uses].

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your
attendance is not required; however, you may attend this meeting for the
purpose of providing information or comments on the proposal.

A full copy of this Application is available for your review in the
Community Development Department located at Hudson Town Hall.

Respectiully,

e Gith®

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

%
L

Recycled Paper



APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article_334-217 of HZO Section(s) _TABLE OF PRINCIPLE USES

in order to permit the following change or use:
CONSTRUCTION OF A DETACHED 3 STALL GARAGE

You must attach to this application a copy of some form of determination that the proposed change or
use is not permitted without a variance, consisting of a denial in writing of a building permit or use
authorization by the Zoning Administrator, with the reasons for the denial being cited thereon.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA
674:33 1(b), as follows:

I. “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to: ....

(b) Authorize upon appeal in specific cases a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

)
@)
3
“@
)

The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

Substantial justice is done;

The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(A) For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means
that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it
from other properties in the area:

() No fair and substantial relationship exists between the
- general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the
specific application of that provision to the property; and

(ii) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

(B) If the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore
necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraph (5) shall apply
whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a restriction of
use, a dimensional or other limitation on a permitted use, or any other requirement of
the ordinance.

6 Rev. Sep. 2018



New Hampshire case law has established, on the basis of the preceding statute and/or its precedent
versions, that all of the following requircments must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of
Adjustment to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers in the following blanks that
you do or will meet each and every requirement; do not presume or say that a requirement does not
apply, or your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature,
and you can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

Proposed construction would be in keeping with the character of the neighborhood as this
an esiablished residential neighborhood in a bussiness zone. '

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)
The addition of a garage is an accessory use for the residential use, causes no change to
the character of the established residential neighborhood.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

The addition of a garage is an accessory use for the residential use. The business zone is
out of character for the neighborhood.

4, The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why vou believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

Proposed construction would be in keeping with the character of the neighborhood and
allows for good housekeeping and storage of vehicles in a garage.

7 Rev. Sep. 2018



5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because:
{Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to the
property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and
reasonable” way and also that you must establish that the special conditions of the property
cause the proposed use to be reasonable. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the
special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance.)

The zoning of the bussiness district is the hardship on this residential neighborhood.

Requesis before the Zoning Board of Adjustment may require connection to the municipal sewer
system. Please contact the Town Engineer’s Office prior to submittal of this application to determine
if connection is required or will be allowed, together with the procedure for such application.

8 " Rev. Sep. 2018



TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Steeet *  Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #18-145
Building Permit application 2018-01227 denial

December 4, 2018
Stephen Hebert

27 Windham Rd
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 27 Windham Road Map 169 Lot 011
District: Business (B}

Dear Mr, Hebert,

Your building permit application: to construct a 28’ x 48’ detached garage has been
denied.

Zoning Review / Determination:

This proposed structure is an accessory use to the currently existing non-conforming
single family residential use and needs to conform with the Hudson Zoning Ordinance
section §334-21 “T'able of Permitted Principal Uses”, which does not ailow single family
residential use.

You would need to apply for a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustment to allow
the accessory use for an existing non-conforming use, to proceed with your building
permit application as proposed.

Sincerely, .

Bruce Buttrick, MCP

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
(603} 816-1275

bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov

encl: 2001 ZBA variance to allow single family residential use
ce: Public Folder
J. Kennedy, Permit Tech
Dep. O’Brien, Inspectional Services
B. Groth, Town Planner
File
NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this letter.



TOWN OF HUDSON
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

11 School Street Hudson, Mew Hampshire $3851 H03/3B6-GH05

Decision to Approve a Request for a Use Variance

Ort March 23, 2001, the members of the Hudson Zoning Beard of Adjustment,
as part of its regular public meeting for that date, heard Case 35-216
{03/22/01), concerning a request by Darrin Vigeant, 184 River Road,
Hudson, NH, for a Use Variance to allow the constriction of a single-family
residence at 27 Windham Roud, Hudson, NH, in a Basineas zone, [Map 25,
Lot 216, zoned B, HZO Article V, Sections 334-217, Table of Permitted Principal
Uses.]

The Boatd heard a presentation by Mr. Leonard Vigeant, the applicant’s uncle,
in which Mr. Vigeant addressed the requirements for a variance, with no
abutters speaking for or against the proposal. The general arguments
presented by Mr. Vigeant were that the Jot in question was of adequate size in 2
residentially developed area, with town water and sewer available, and that it
would be inappropriate to have a commercial activity on this site in such a
residential neighborhood.

FoHowing this presentancm the members of the Board deliberated on the issue,
concluding that the area in question in fact was residentially developed, except
for a planned highway connection and that this proposed construction would be
in keeping with the character of the neighborhood.

At the applicant’s request, the Board also granted a waiver of the 303-day
waiting period, at the applicant’s risk.

For detalls of specific discussion relative to this demsmn, please consult the
public minmutes pecorded during tius hearing.

Signed:

Signed: { Date: _ </ j st Oy
Community Development Director




RESIDENTIAL Total Card { Total Parcel
169 011 000 1of1 Hudson APPRAISED: 287,700/ 287,700
MAP LoT SuB CARD USE VALUE: 287,700/ 287,700
PROPERTY LOCATION IN PROCESS APPRAISAL SUMMARY o ASSESSED: 287,700/ 287,700
"~ No AltNo _ Direction/Street/City UseCode -~ LandSize  Building Value.  Yard ltems Land Value Total Value Legal Description: - = | . User Acct -
Vi IWINDHAM RD, HUDSON 101 0.743 191,300 98,400 287,700 T390
OWNERSHIP Joas: | # - GIS Ref -
" Owner 1:JHEBERT, STEPHENN. | I} - e -
mﬂnmw KIPMYONGSA. KIVBERLY “ . bl 181,300 _ . 95,400: 287,700 - Enterad Lot Siza . - GIS Ref .
: : Zarcel: 0.743 181,300 96,400: 287,700 Total Land:0.743 hﬁm.m: 18 M.
: MHM M“ AT PIRBHAN 320, Source]Market Ad] Gost | Total Value per SQunil (Cart:[179.81 | /Parce 17581 | Lang Unit Type:]AC O:M% Date Properties Inc.
Twn/City:| HUDSON PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT Parcel ID [168-011-000 | (33261 c_um._mmacnm%%m%
StiProv| NH [ Cntry] Own Oce| TaxYr Use’. Cat Bldg Value  Yrd ltems ' Land Size'| Land Value - Total Value : Asses'd Value Notes -+ 7. Dafe’ L :
Postal.[03051 Type! 2018 107 PV 191,300 0 743 95400 267,700 287,700 Year End Rof 812712018 PRINT Prior Id # 2:10216
PREVIOUS OWNER 2018 101 - 4B 191,300 0 743 95,400 287,700 287,704 Year End Rol 5912018 “Date’ | Time Prior 1d # 310009
Owner 1-VISEANT. DARRIN L. - 2007 01 RV 191,300 0 743 96400 287,700 287,700-Year End Rol U Frv-e e FrIeTY Prior |4 # 1.
Gumer 2-VIGEANT TEE-ANN - 2017 101 PV 191,300 0 743 95400 287,700 267,700 Year End Rof 802812017 L1802 | orioria i 2/ CH
Sirest 1-27 WINDHAM ROAD 2017 1011 B 158,200 0 4% 92,100 250,300 250,300. Year End Roll LAST REV
— 2016 Fv 158,200 0 743 92,100 250,300 250,300 Year End Roll " Date: | Time | Priorid# 1
Twn/City; HUDSON 1Y . : CARIL e v, Tear Bt ROk
“Syp NH oy 2016 101 0 JB 158,200 0 743 82,100 250,300 iYear End Rolt 10/16/18 | 15:37:04 | Prioridg 2
0T . 2015 101 Y 158,200 o 743 92,400 250300 250,300Year End Rol 8/26/2015 amym Prior1d# 3
This parcel contains .743 ACRES of land mainly classified as - Grantor LegalRef Type Date Sate Code SalePrice -V : Tst Verif B Notes Fact Dist:
ONE FAMILY with 2 RANCH Buliding buil: about 2001, having | |VIGEANT, DARRIN |7288-1496 % 7/30/2004 366,900 No ,No Reval Dist;
primatily VINYL Exterior and 1600 Square Feet, with 1 Unit, 2 BOUCHER, RICHAR ;63671730 3812001 S_oocm,\mw :No Year:
Baths, ¢ 3/4 Bath, 0 HaifBath, 0 Rooms, and 0 Bdrm. Lo LandReason:
OTHER ASSESSMENTS BicReason:
Code ~~ DescripiNo: Amount Cam. Int CivilDistrict:
Ratic:
BUILDING PERMITS ACTIVITY INFORMATION
" Date  MNumber | Descrip  Amount {C/O  LastVisit Fed Codé . F.Dascrip Comment Date ' Result By Name
PROPERTY FACTORS _ [10/412018 " 2018-009731ELECTRIC  3,000,C _ 7/9/2010 Mezsured 14 APPRTECH4
tem | Code | Description | % | ltem | Code | Description | 035015 201800973 FINISHE 15,0000 712012005 New Maps 1 ASSTASSESS
Z water |3 |TOWNWATE £9/2005 Measured 6 RB
0 Sewer |2 TOWN SEWE | 1219/2004 Cther Change 1 ASSTASSESS
n Electri 7 _ _ 1116/1991 Inspected 2 AVITAR
Census: Exmpt
Fioed Haz:|C )
D Tope {2 ABV ST
5 Street
t Gas: Sian:
- . gn:
LAND SECTION (First7 lines only) . g o |\|\§1
Use: - LUC . Depth/ iT Base Unit N Neigh |Neigh: P o Appraised At ° Spec J
Code’ Description Fact' No of Units PriceUnits Unit Type  Land Type Facto Vaue | Price Adj . Neigh g | Mod 1 % - infl2 % 3 % value ~ Class % : Land - Code Fact Use Vaiue Notes
I 101 '[ONE FAMILY 0723 “SITE ACRE SITE ¢ 110,000, 1.48RE LOCATIC -6 95,443 98,400
Total ACHHAI[C.74300 | Tolal SF/SM:|32365 [ Parcel LUG]101_|ONE FAMILY | Prime NB Desc|RES AVG [ Total] 96,443 |Spi Credif [ Tota] 96400
Disclaimer: This Information is believed to be correct but is subiect to change and is not warranteed. Database: Assesspro - HudsonNH amym 2019



EXTERIOR INFORMATION BATH FEATURES COMMENTS SKETCH
Type:it9 - RANCH Fuli Bath|2 Raling:iAVERAGE WOODED, HILLY LOT BUS-1S ZONE PRICED AS
StyHt1 - ONE 8TY A Bath: Rating: RESIDENTIAL. =0
{Liv) Units:|1 | Totalt | | 34Bath Rating:
Foundation:[1 - CONCRETE A 3QBth Rating: 11 o g
Frame:|1 -WQOOD 1/2 Bath: Rating:
Prime Wail; 04 - VINYL A HBth: Rating;
Sec Wall [T | OthrFixj2 | RaingAVERAGE | RESIDENTIAL GRID ot 2 a
Roof Struct 1 - GABLE OTHER FEATURES 1t Res Grid [ Desc:/Line 1 | # Units|
Roof Cover:|1 - ASPH SHING Kits; i1 Rating:|AVERAGE Level |FY tRDRD KFRRRBRFEHB L= ©
Color i TAN A Kits: Rating: Other Do . .
View I Desir Frpl:| | Rating: mﬂwm S
GENERAL INFORMATION WSFiue:] | Rating oE
Grade]c - AVERAGE CONDO INFORMATION Wl .
Yeat BI{2001 | EffYr Bt Location; Totals | RMs]0 [BRsjo [Bathsl2 | B[ | oaR FEL ¥
AlLUC: Alt %: Total Units: o
Jurisdict: Factj, . Floor: REMODELING  RES BREAKDOWN
Const Mod: % Qwn: Exterior; NoUnit RMS BRS FL
b Sum Ad: omummﬁyﬁoz e R A
Additions: . n
INTERIOR INFORMATION Pins ConAG - A Good | T6% et S ; "
Avg HUFL: Functionak % . ,
; Baths: ;
Prim Int Wal[1 - DRYWALL Economic:V - NOISE 5.00% Prombim: , i
Sec int Wall: - % Snecial , LPfumbing: |
m pegial; % Electric:
Partition;iT - TYPICAL Overrde: o, — ~ Totals -
Prim Fioors:|03 - HARDWOOD Heating:
. ] Tolah | 25.050% [ Genarat I SUB AREA SUB AREA DETAIL
Sec Floors:04 - CARPET | 50]% G ALC SUMMARY TR e v : .
Bemni EIrl12 - CONCRETE 2 d COMPARABLE SALES cde escriplion Area-SQ  Rate- Undepr Value || Sub % Descrip °qu #Ten
Basic § / 5G:1105.00 - BMT BASEMENT 1,600 22.080 35,338| Arez Ushbl Type
Subfioor: Size Adj.{1.06250000 |(Fale  ParcellD _ Typ  Date SalePice  UFFL FIRSTFLOOR Crg0 110420 176679
BsmotGarjo | Const Ad;J0.98980004 ! m AR GARAGE a0 3129 26,285
Electicy3 -TYPICAL T A $/5G110425 | : : AT PATIO 268 7520 2015
insulation:|2 - TYPICAL Other Features: | 7400 . o S - WDKK WOOD DEGK . 32 28760 o0l
Intvs Ext : Grade Factor:|1.00 o -
n_._mmﬁm?m__w .m%oma — NBHD Inf[1.00000000 || | ” | : |
sat Type:|l - X :
Fioa ot e [ WiavgsQ] [AvRate]  [ind Vel " NelSkelched Areah3®) | Tow 41,236]
% Heatad:[100 % AC:100 Ad] Tolal | 248638 Jors. Factor Before Depr|110.42 Size Ad] 1600] Gross Areal 4340] FinArea] 1500f
Sclar HW:INO | Central Vag: NO Depreciation: 15731+ Special Features: 0 VYal/Su Net:|44.08 ) )
% Com Wal % Sprinkled omuagma Total 1191328 "~ Final Totah{191300 Val/Su SzAd|119.56 _ E>m.m,, AssessPro Patriot Properties, Inc
MOBILE HOME | Make:] I Modet]] || serial #] | year) ][ color] U
SPEC FEATURES/YARD ITEMS PARCEL 1D [169-011-000
Code  Descripion A YIS Qly Size/Dim Qual: Con Year- UrdtPrice /S Dep LUC Fact NBFa  Apprvalue  JCodJFact  Juris. Value

[ Tolal Yard ftems] - _ Total Special Featues:|  [Total]




27 Windham Rd

January 9, 2019 1:1,768

0.015 0.03 0.06 mi
1

0
Legend 1 1 ] 1

I L3 T T T T T T T
l:‘ Parcels 0 0.0225 0.045 0.09 km




‘hed-arosndi d s

- Y

Searchu,

& Town of Hudson, N - GIS

Eile mn .Em&.. T.m,.d_#mu X ‘_‘oo_u.. Emmu.

5

Lol

HOER
- ‘Lmﬁmwﬁmf i




27 WINDHAM RD.
HUDSON, NH ©O205I

Q
3
. 8 &/ 9
$8 3|l 2 s
DM odLll 8 1o
g 14 vdd R g
, m B < 8 A 2
0 8 Sz r 8538 ® o g
5 Z 2 z Z At m. a % *
i e ozs13is8E || Baigty et
g Sgdeattendy ||| ngagsdigls
9 Fgisas 8y 4 SfBz8¢
o sidddgdrop: W 359 |
g wElzufpedds ||| F #2814
0 GlEghgidEggee i 2
% Mﬁizak‘seq.saw W_u m
ur n b E 3
Z
0O
¥ G
i} i
A
1 Qo
I O w
mm | 4
HH] reil s w
fi W O g
T &)
- mmuu w g ,m —=
T T - £ g | ¥
s T AT vd gy |2
i) HEEE o |l S8
sl A= / m Syl & |
e HESE saeyl 5 ¥
i s SRS I m N
A AN IS o5 QEHI &
nnnthih : Wu\_ wZERY S e
T n| === @ 4 3
A Ni== M LiLis ozl o |
aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa o a N_ = QO 1§ Z M v o
T ~ £ Q= q4 Z ) .
iR Epna = =I5 M 0 m
n A SIEAEES] i
| j W n
i et | T, 3 Iz
Q 1l bl HEE= b X m
A HHH AT CIEE BEAIE ’
- B s 0 w...h_ . m L |y
fo il mnannEnni m[== ﬂ ﬁ AR
H A o =SS < i
il i | T
m T g m & Q
q4 Z| 0 000 S 318 2 S
J E z||® 3 pa
. SRR
1 TR
O DI. QllE|n |0
L4l
7 <)

s




- 290
JeRE
J oo LS
Pt i g Ei[ b ﬁ § Egg E
' 9.0 ‘ 9_011 ‘ el_on ax'oﬂ g P g.‘; 33 g # g %
< f m Il B|t8sa, E,6F
= - o EY I ggas g33
) : = = 3| MEZZsN:5g §
e HanoAL 25* BET. RALS I he OF ROOF OVERHANG L | 1 = G 553 :
_____________________________ .. [ b - =£9& 9
o BUL 1 ! i N BUL ! ¥ H . ?
T T P ~ 1 E 1 1 ; O" 2 H
RETURN . \ . | = A N :
HANDEAN ; i 42'%42" o \ - . T - — k b
AT ENDS b LANDING S 7" X 4' HARVEY VINTL INSULATED o _ S ] ;
-' | LR DCUBLE HUNG WINDOW WITH FLAT | S bx6 POST 3! :
 ero | ] CASING ¢ SILL NOSE (I OF 5) & © &
" DEPTH . i . 3
1 3/4" RISER HEIGHT (140 1 HANDRALL, (SEE DETAL) COLOR: UHTE. — = 1! %E S ;
o
CLOSED ~mr— P I | -—t—-—-——----«-———- 'zT | __(6 )
RISERS : 1 5, g E
""""" E Sl $2
ALL HANDRAILS, RISERS ¢ TREADS TO MEET CODE REQRUIRETENTS } i : : : : i Gxb POST il g E
NO OPENINGS MORE THAN 47 DIAMETER I | X % - B
I | | BT e
STAIR / HANDRAIL DETALLS | A - — - | I B
SCALE: NTS Pl —— — 1 | 1 g
————— . t i
) i | E RAFTER EAF s
- 9 319 5
s | \ : e fae N lelw HE:
\ 2X6 WALL §TUDS 5 16" O.C. ; i i ! i Q
3 112" DOUGLAS FIR PLYWOOD 30" X -8’ THERMATRU | | i
E SHEATHING MODEL 8362 FIBERGLASS | | AR T
| MASTIC QUEST VINYL 90"%8-0"| AMARR CLASSICA LUCERN STYLE INSULATED ENTRY DOOR ; 616 POST Cﬁ ' i Mgl
| CLAPBOARD SIDNG CLOSED SQUARE STEEL INSLLATED OVERHEAD DOORS W/ HALF GLASS | Ot o T m O
| 12 FOOT WALL HEIGHT W/ DECORATIVE STRAP HINGES/HANDLES 1 el W2 Bz
[ e — = e T T e e e e F
| N 7 " Color e T AN | y =32
N v (107 3) AR BN | | 1O Ho 3
| N s NIAN s BN —_+— 1 g HE p£9
| | ™ d | | ™ / | ! ~ = o =0
~ s ~ / . / E 5 P R R
l l ~ & 1 L E E N~ l _ﬂ-‘ ! >+ -
| | o Lo N o A , | :
SN VAN VAN s i =
| i / RN I i s N | | y | - ! <t
- < ™ | | 4 ~ | | /- 2 6x6 POST 1 I
3 |7 s 20E L | | 3 LBt 10 vl | |7 @B 0E L | 30! 5 o —
B‘,wi 2 | B % HEADER Ay T HEACER 2] 1 H ER ; - | -'Oi- —F b ﬁﬁ T
u | T il - % BUL 2 ; =) g O l-;_—!' O
L“““'T,.—i—“ﬁA_J.T“'—J[‘TTk“ﬁ*lT‘““—‘l_‘]L“mL“““““*l mh T o o m I ;| Q #10?]
1 1 Ul i ] t u &
-3 ef s" 5-{0 | !21":3%“ 1 3.0 | 21-3“ | Q.o | % 11-9%"' 70 POST CENTER 23,411 ; . <D =
‘ 4— I | - 2
30 - 1-0" OPEN LEAN-TO o ¥
WINDOW SCHEDULE < < o 5| iC
TMANUFACTURER | MODEL * _ TEMP |QTT | ROUGH OFENING % i % %
HARVET 24310 N 5 26" X 41 Y2 S soB No.- |68
e el ————— = BRACED WALL PANEL "BUP" LOCATION IN ACCORDANCE
RYEY 24310 N i iTH METHOD €8-SR SECTION R60ZI0.4 $EE SCHEDULE ON SHEET 9 pare | Wede
SEAL
: BRACED WALL PANEL "BUP" LOCATION IN ACCORDANCE | — SCAE perer
WITH METHOD CS-PF SECTION R&02IC.4.11 SEE 5C e HEWr
DOOR SCHEDULE } SEE SCHEDULE ON SHEET 3 SO NEW By pRover |BD
MANUFACTURER MODEL * ) SlZE HINGE rSliNG {QTY 1ROUGH OFENING . {S% CHKED 27| EUS
THERMA TRU 8262 3'xe's” |L N r 38 8" X 82 12 =4
AMARR CLASSCIA CHD LUCERN STTLE a'xe’ 3 oo FIRsT FLOOR PLAN -—i
SCALE: 316"1-0" F
&
N
1_REVISION DATE: 1I/1&/18 REVISION #:| | e




RIE, &
2037407455

C¥ LICENSE * 558916
MA LICENSE » 121550

= 0 g 2
NOTE: IR !
EEALED TRUSS DRAUNG TO CONTINUOS st e E I
SUPERSEDE SECTIONAL DRAWNG RIDGE VENT S| Hadgtys g §
BB E
§owlety Rigs g
x4 TOP CHORD 0OE % 253 ¥
PRE-ENGINEERED UJOOD i "
30 YEAR TAMKO ARCHITECTUAL P ROOF TRISSES 924° O.C. 5 £
SHINGLES OVER FELT PAPER ST ] :
COLOR: SLATETONE GREY S /T
s 2" DOUGLAS FIR ELYWOOD :
%8 TOP CHORD SHEATHING ON ROOF .
2 TEME = e
o V A . =) HN
7 x g
=1 P X3 PINE z (3
) % TEGR. | BARRICADES MPSON H.5A HIRRICANE TIES H
e —o? = —— . 017 2XI0 HEADER 5ln
e 3/4" TiG DOUGLAS FIR . . I
_ ot FLYUOOD DECKING —\ “ HE
o “ T AN : |
1 \ | A DRIP EDGE H —
[ N L1 wmopotiomciore L1 e L AUMINUM FASCIA il %
T 7 on T HE"
7" OH. DOUBLE 2xé TOP PLATE o ~—~———FULL LENGTH VINTL LG AT
| SORFIT VENT, TYP. 13 g Q
| s meEO
i) R [T 2@ WALL STUDS e By
\ \ 96" O.C. R ;
A § ol
3 OHD TRACK 2 ‘ I HI
13/4" RISER MAX 2 TYVEK BULDING HE m30Q
W 'o!'l . URAF g i P
10" TREAD . i< P4
| I /2" DOUGLAS FIR 2
ul 2 PLYWOOD SHEATHING -
/ ‘ o I o=
MASTIC QUEST VINYL i [ (VERIFY) E i O
CLAPBOARD SDING | ] 3 O
COLOR: RUSSET RED [+ 3| 1l v
nh : 11
o g (D }_ 00_
E 5 \.‘j "'..:.._I =3
4* K FBER RENORCED X6 PRESSURE TREATED SLL PLATE 3 % 1
CONC. FLOOR 3' SLOPE FLOOR + e SILL SEAL Bl 4
NS . ; ' ° B
&
FINISHED GRADE FINISHED GRADE g
7" DIA. X 9'L GALVANIZED ANCHOR J : 2¢6 BOTTOM PLATE ) | z " | o3 N0 48
BOLTS 2 12" 0.C. (MAX) EXPOSED 7 6" COMPACTED GRAVEL // : = ol
OF BOLT FROM T.0. UALL PROVIDE ﬁmm POLY VAFOR BARRIER o CONCRETE FOINDATION e . DATE: s
T MIN, EMBEDMENT DEPTH 158 NDER FLOOR WAL PR EAL scALE:. s NoTED
4" SILL GASKET 1] . — At
-0 | N—2'x4" contivuous S UE N euN BT- (8D
10"Xi6" CONCRETE KEY §F4¥ $8% | e o e
BUILDING SECTION A-4 FOOTING S/ A
SCALE: 1/4%=I'-0" ;f
‘%‘;
=
A e g =
WiErtippg At
REVISION DATE: ll/le/18 REVISION #:]




-,
i
«"
[SITH
Franene ' N -
5
@\\"‘0 “9«?
o
.\-S'b
&
fan] :
@q-t‘ . 1. Lt
o
& o
& L5 <
\“‘Jb
;}a“ o
&
o
I .
o, o
L & %, 5 i
o &£ S R &
= % e z
g ]
. ~ o =
o Mmta it gy = g
o ,
B %

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN IS BASED ON AN
ACTUAL ON THE GROUND SURVEY CONDUCTED BY THIS
OFFICE DURING OCTOBER, 2018 AND THAT THE
EXISTING STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS ARE
LOCATED ON THE GROUND AS SHOWN,

DATE: /C}/"Z’ (¢

SL°I3'30"E

162.23'

PAVED
DRIVEWAY

PROPOSED % 169-011 he
GARAGE 0.74 acres ©
32,380 sq.ft.

48’

I

ROUTE 111

571°28'30"W
201.35'

2 STORY
DWELLING

GARAGE

165.12'
NIL®I3'30"W

N7 2o LL'E

EDGE PAVEMENT
WINDHAM  ROAD

1 inch = 40 ft.

NOTES:

1. SUBJECT PARCEL:
27 WINDHAM ROAD
HUDSON, NH 03051
TAX ID: 169-011-000

2, THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE
PROPOSED GARAGE LLOCATION ON THE SUBJECT PARCEL.

3. BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON IS FROM A BOUNDARY PLAN
RECORDED AT THE HILLSBORQUGH COUNTY REGISTRY OF
PEEDS: PLAN NUMBER 31222.

MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACKS:
FRONT: 50"

SIDE: 15

REAR-15'

CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN

27 Windham Road
Hudson, NH

TAX MAP 169 LOT 011

PROJECT# 18252 | DWG: CPP | SCALE: 1"=40' | DATE: 10712/ 18 [SHEET 10F 1

DG DELANEY GROUP
, Surveying . Planning - Consulting ,

186 Pine Hill Road Hollis, NH 03049

Tel. 603-882-4655




TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
January 11, 2019

Case 211-039 (1-24-19): Janice Jabczanka, 61 Burns Hill Road, Hudson, NH, requests a
Variance, to build a 1,250 square foot Accessory Dwelling Unit, where 750 square feet
max is allowed.[Map 211, Lot 039, Zoned R-2; HZO Article XIIIA, §334-73.3 H, ADU
Provisions].

Address: 61 Burns Hill Rd
Zoning district: Residential Two (R-2)

Summary:
Applicant requests a Variance to create an ADU with 1,250 sqft, that exceeds the allowed

maximum of 750 sqft.

Property description:

This as a developed corner lot of record: Having approx. 6.04 Acres where 1 Acre is required.
The frontage on Burns Hill Rd is 496 ft where 150 ft required, and frontage on Saint Anthony Dr
is 505 ft where 120 ft is required. Existing structure satisfies all setbacks.

HISTORY:
Assessing: Lists as a Single Family residence.

Building Permits: #2017-00563 issued 6/07/2017 remodel guest suite, create new master
bedroom.

Attachments:
“A” Assessing record
“B” Building Permit # 2017-00563



Previous Assessments Page 1 of 1
Previous Assessments

Year Code Building|Yard ltems|Land Value|Acres|Special Land| Total

2018|101 - ONE FAMILY |398,000 |0 131,400 6.04 |0.00 529,400
2018]101 - ONE FAMILY |398,000 |0 131,400 [6.04 ]0.00 529,400
2017|101 - ONE FAMILY {301,100 {400 131,400 6.04 10.00 432,900
20171101 - ONE FAMILY {287,000 {300 133,800 {6.04 0.00 421,100
2017{101 - ONE FAMILY |301,100 |400 131,400 6.04 10.00 432,900
2016101 - ONE FAMILY {420,900 {3,500 133,800 6.04 10.00 558,200
2016{101 - ONE FAMILY {420,900 |3,500 133,800 6.04 ]0.00 558,200
2015|101 - ONE FAMILY {420,900 3,500 133,800 6.04 0.00 558,200
2015(101 - ONE FAMILY [420,900 {3,500 133,800 6.04 10.00 558,200
2014(101 - ONE FAMILY {420,900 {3,500 133,800 6.04 0.00 558,200
2014|101 - ONE FAMILY {420,900 {3,500 133,800 6.04 |0.00 558,200
2013|101 - ONE FAMILY {420,900 |3,500 133,800 6.04 |0.00 558,200
2013|101 - ONE FAMILY {420,900 |3,500 133,800 6.04 (0.00 558,200
2012|101 - ONE FAMILY [420,900 |3,500 133,800 6.04 10.00 558,200
2012|101 - ONE FAMILY [491,300 |2,200 167,000 6.04 10.00 660,500
20111101 - ONE FAMILY {498,300 |2,200 167,000 6.04 0.00 667,500
2011|101 - ONE FAMILY }498,300 {2,200 167,000 6.04 ]0.00 667,500
2010{101 - ONE FAMILY {498,300 |2,200 167,000 6.04 |0.00 1667,500
20101101 - ONE FAMILY {498,300 |2,200 167,000 6.04 ]0.00 [667,500
2009({101 - ONE FAMILY {498,300 |2,200 167,000 {6.04 10.00 !667,500
2008{101 - ONE FAMILY [498,300 |2,200 167,000 6.04 10.00 [667,500
2008|101 - ONE FAMILY }498,300 |2,200 167,000 6.04 ]0.00 §667,500
2007{101 - ONE FAMILY {498,300 2,200 167,000 6.04 ]0.00 1667,500
20071101 - ONE FAMILY {596,900 {1,600 131,100 6.04 10.00 729,600
2006{101 - ONE FAMILY {596,900 {1,600 131,100 6.04 10.00 729,600
20061101 - ONE FAMILY {596,900 |1,600 131,100 6.04 {0.00 729,600
2005|101 - ONE FAMILY {596,900 {1,600 131,100 6.04 10.00 729,600
2005|101 - ONE FAMILY {596,900 {1,600 131,100 6.04 |0.00 729,600
2004|101 - ONE FAMILY {596,900 {1,600 131,100 6.04 |0.00 729,600
20041101 - ONE FAMILY {513,800 |1,000 103,800 6.04 (0.00 {618,600
20031101 - ONE FAMILY [513,800 {1,000 103,800 6.04 |0.00 I618,600
2003{101 - ONE FAMILY {513,800 {1,000 103,800 6.04 10.00 1618,600
2002{101 - ONE FAMILY {513,800 {1,000 103,800 6.04 |0.00 1618,600
20021101 - ONE FAMILY {513,800 {1,000 103,800 6.04 ]0.00 1618,600
2001|101 - ONE FAMILY 1414,100 |0 94,800 0.00 508,900
2000{101 - ONE FAMILY }408,700 5,400 94,800 6.04 ]0.00 508,900
1999|101 - ONE FAMILY {352,200 {5,400 196,400 6.04 ]0.00 554,000

fﬁ.
http://hudsonnh.patriotproperties.com/g_previous.asp 1/11/2019



TOWN OF HUDSON

12 School! Street + Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 503-886-6005

FIRE DEPARTMENT - INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISION

- Fay: 603-594-,

i ; F
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION — PLEASE PRINT - TONAL Sy

RECE IVED

; ~12017
U}DSO’\} F1
Y FRE .
RQEPQRT;&?EN?

Fi.

Lo h o g chi T3 AT
Address: 1 m‘m& H L{wfw < OIS  units

e - LA 1’5@@ _ HCRD_

Qffice use: TASTON
3 Map L??{{ ;

Zone 36; ”02

2017
Permf?: ¢ 0 {7@3

T

Residential ' Type of Improvement
X Single family detache : New Buoilding

i Maodular Homes

Deeck
. Shed
Swim Pousl

Hospital/ Médical - School :
— pita:; w 71/ Renovation

sdustrial/ Warehouse Store i :
oy Heplacement
. mestaurant
_Other :

e UPIEX SRS e
3+ family dwelling (# of units j : B RERRCOINE I SHRTAEE
- {)'i’: i e S e : verston of +/- dwelling units  ____ Carport
_ Other ;
Commercial - Type of Improvement
% # £ & ‘ - € Rlrns Far<ibedisngs )
. Offce/Bank/ Professional . CGarage New Building e Pﬁf;:ﬁ
; Shed

erzion from residential to commercial space

Swin Pool
Interior Deamnge

.M’;D {Nead IDA Checichist} *Ple

se consult the Town Engineer at 886-6008 with any questions

General Description of Work and Use inciude
-List # of bedroems and bathrooms i new home or ag
_f,‘?’l{ﬁ:ﬁ' {)Z’i?}'ﬁi}gﬁfé Lise.

Total Cost of

e Aty g F
Wepnonsl Aoy

BT#)

s of building, room
{ existing building is belng ch

hed, paod, s,

Praject:

koo SUTTE. W] Ew Baad QOOM |

— FSrre W BATHROOM | RELACATE 45T Eubend

"

e o
Square Footage avaisd fafldrft 2.
P

iig

Living area of new home lexchude un

- N s

Principal Type of Frame | !?.3:31’5-{}:‘-.!}7' fwall bearing

Ei Rewnforsetd concr

Type of Sewage Disposal E Town or privaje comp

EE’[&‘&{{’: {septie mnik, €1}

VETEY .




TOWN OF HUDSON ey
FIRE DEPARTMENT - INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DISION -

12 Schooi Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 + Tel: 603-886-6D05 - Fax’ #ﬁ}

o

. - =
Type of Water Supply D"i‘mwn Type of Heat Source K‘ Gas ’B{?‘ 4‘?? G’V}'

: f’
D.?révma fyell cistern} D (#i DF%&: “tric fﬁ,ﬁg

Name Address ity / Stute f Zip }

g 4 - £ i apmer . § ?f ?“»§w ?’?

Owner JIBOICE TAECTRY Ll BotdlStHou 21 HIDSEN Mt 23051
[essee e S PRSI e e
Contracion OLIMED A BoyiE, i s
Architect il

5 ~ . B s g s Ay s

E Enginger

sHeation as
tion ar 2 to the
: 8507 oI their Agenis to
rs pﬂum is lssusd. I said structure is
red prior to cccupancy of the structure.

1 hereibv certify the swner of record authorizes
agent {xig3iel 3¢ Labis laws of
of my knowledge. The ure an inis huild
conduct inspeciens Fom low to thme durdng and upen 'u:zx*:?v{,«m ‘of the work i'm‘ wh
commercial or industrial I unde nd that an as-built phm is re

,m'w*:w‘ work os.!‘l’d E 13&0 o bden. mﬁ:rm WE LV’ hg oWng
& wial a5

and

Signature of applicant e T

Date $/31/2017

ohone: | 7760 967 - 5674 ‘ﬁ’

Filing fee S 30.00 L, Receipt

i

Yl el vae Lo [ 17

Building permit fee s Y0l 70 Receiptr Date .
THIS BUILDING PQRMIT s

AZ/I;;ued subiert to the following mrx’iiz ionis) . Denied for the following reasonts)
. i
Li Plans received Date ... Usecgroup

Comments:

| Constraction type

- T ST i i e Clivelonding
Certificate of Qcecupancy . Reguired Final InspecuoniBuilding & HFD : Z

Lomments:

P Cecupancy load

et

‘,j,gffé&ppmved g/

7. & B _
_ Denied i‘%ﬁ ,_,,«;3’& ;‘g_, \-:f:éé’//- A -2~ 7

Indpectional Services Official of Designes Date

* Electrical Permit, Plumbing Permit, Mechanical Permit, Certificate of Occupancy,
Water, Sewer and Driveway are to be applied for separately, when applicable.

Page Jald INBP-15 - Rev. 1172013




Town of Hudson, NH Permit Number
Building Permit. 2017-00583
Hudson Fire - Inspectional Services Division Date of Issue
- e 12 School Bireet 610772017
f Hudson, NH 03051 Expiration Date.
-‘; 603-888-5005 12H412047
Qwnaer: JABCZANKA, JANICE
Applicant: JABCZANKA, JANICE
Location of Work: 61 BURNS HILL RD
'-(Ne,-ams szr'eez)' _ ' {Un&t or Buitding)

Description of Work:  Create new master bedroom suite with bathroom, remodel guest suite with
bathroom, relocate first fioor /2 bath, Testore cathedral celling, remove walls and
mstal LV%. beams “removelreplace 97X 28 rear deck

ZONING DATA: District: R-2 Map\Lat.-_ET?-ﬁS%—Of}{}

REMARKS:
A FINAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED BY THE INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DEPF\R?MEN? PRIOR TG OUCUPANGY

» Building Psrmit lssuance Conditions are as follows: .
+ THIS PERMIT CONVEYS NO RIGHT TG OCCUPY ANY STREET; ALLEY OR SIDEWALK OR ANY PART THEREQE, EITHER
TEMPORARILY OR PERMANENTLY.

+ THE ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT. E}OnS NQT RELEASE THE ARPL §CA¥~4T FROM TrtE CONDITIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION
AND OR SITE PLAN APBROVAL REQUIREMENTS

VAPPROVED PLANS MUST BE RETAINED ON JOB AND THIS CARD KEPT POSTED UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE.

+NO SUILDING SHALL BE OCCUPIED OR USED UNTIL A FINAL INSPECTION 1§ PERFORMED,

JWHEN ABPLICABLE, SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING | AND MEGHANICAL INSTALLATIONS.
»WORK MUST BE STARTED WITHIN 6 MONTHS FRON THE DATE OF PERMIT ISSUANCE.

+ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST CONFORN TO ALL APPLICABLE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AND HUDSON TOWN CODES.
INSPECTION APPROVALS

Building : I / Date
Plumbing N A / Date
Electrical - i _ Date
Fire Sprinklers (rough) __._ - {final}

Other i i I Date

' Permit Holder: JABCZANKA, JANICE "
' {Taking Responsibility for the Wark}
. Company/Affillation:  Gwner Job Site Phene Number:

Constr Cost: $100,000 PermitFee:  $401 70 Check NG,: Cash: $0.00

The Permii Card Shalt be Posted and.vés;bxé From the s:ree: .Euring consxméﬁan

THIS BUfLﬁiNG PERMIT AUTHC’RiZES ALL SOOE OFFEMAL‘S BU!LD%NG !NSFEC?OR AND ASSESSOR OR THE?R AGEP&“{S :
TO CONDUCT INSPECTIONS FROM TIME TO TIME DURING AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE WCRK FOR WHICH THIS
PERMIT _S ISSUED.

i Code Official Date




o OF HUO@ APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
2 %

IN 07 7018 Entries in t!li-s _box are to be filled out by
Land Use Division personnel

To: Zoning Board of Adjustment ’
% To;&@{*of Hudson Case No. 02 |- OBq
ln a"‘
e Date Filed LT ! | 4

Name of Applicant \ﬁj-;‘xﬂllﬁf -_—le(;. 24N )([L.— Map: 2 Lot _Q_B_C{"_Zoning District: ﬁ;&
Telephone Number (Home)__ 118 - 9bT - 5174 (Work) _aJ/A

Mailing Address _[nl P)LU'I\S’ FM f Rcl ; J—!nc-)sm) NiH 0305l

Owner .jam( R S Q 13 L7 (ml(a

Location of Property L_’,l 6 wrns }‘\Aa N R ('1
(Street Addre ssﬁ

L, NLg LN / iy, oy A [LZH :/
Signature of Apphcant , Date /
7/ W v A / JAT P
) art ”11 & L')Il /"fi\fv (14 / (- / ,7 /:/
Slgnature “of Pr%}yerty Oyler(s) Date '/
NOTE: Fill in all portions of the Application Form(s) as appropriate. This

application is not acceptable unless all required statements have been made.
Additional information may be supplied on a separate sheet if space provided is
inadequate. If you are not the property owner, you must provide written
documentation signed by the property owner(s) to confirm that the property
owner(s) are allowing you to speak on his/her/their behalf or that you have
permission to seek the described variance.

Items in this box are to be filled out by Land Use Division personnel

COST: Date received: l l .—, J lq

Application fee: $130.00
Direct Abuftters x $3.95 = 63.0
71 Indirect Abutters x $0.50 = 3.50 ;
Total amount due: $ [?L.70 Amt. received:$ [ q6 -0

Receipt No.: 53 3’, ol

Received by: j/égauoﬂu}m\_n

By determination of the Zoning Administrator or Building Inspector, the following
Departmental review is required:

Engineering Fire Department Health Officer Planner

1 Rev. Sep. 2018



TOWN OF HUDSON, NH
NOTICE TO APPLICANTS

The following requirements/checklist pertain to the Town of Hudson, NH, Zoning Board of Adjustment applications,
as applicable:

Applicant Staff
Initials Initials
’AE;( The applicant must provide 13 copies including the original of the filled-out application IE’Z* b}
(/4 form, together with this checklist and any required attachments listed.

(Paper clips, no staples)

Before making the 13 copies, please review the application with the Zoning 1’3’@
Administrator or staff.

A separate application shall be submitted for each request, with a separate 7[ Ig
application fee for each request i.e.: Variance, Special Exception, Home Occupation

Special Exception, Wetland Special Exception, Appeal from an Administrative

Decision, and Equitable Waiver but only one abutter notification fee will be charged

for multiple requests. If paying by check, make the check payable to the Town of

Hudson.

MY If the applicant is not the property owner(s), the applicant must provide to the Town ’3( %
written authorization, signed and dated by the property owner(s), to allow the applicant

or any representative to apply on the behalf of the property owner(s). (NOTE: if such an
authorization is required, the Land Use Division will not process the application until

this document has been supplied.)

(r Provide two (2) sets of mailing labels from the abutter notification lists (Pages 4 & 5) G ?,7

prepared by applicant, with the proper mailing addresses, must be dated within (30) thirty

days of submittal of the application. The abutter lists can be obtained from the assessor’s

office. (NOTE: the Land Use Division cannot process your application without the

abutter lists. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the abutter lists are complete

and correct. If at the time of the hearing any applicable property owner is found not to

have been notified because the lists are incomplete or incorrect, the Zoning Board will

defer the hearing to a later date, following notification of such abutters.)

A

’% A copy of both sides of the assessor’s card shall be provided. (NOTE: these copies are ?7 /}
{ available from the Assessor’s Office)

Q9 A copy of the Zoning Administrator’s correspondence confirming either that the | '//l"

{/’ requested use is not permitted or that action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is

required must be attached to your application.
f‘j A For a Wetland Special Exception, a letter or a copy of the relevant decision from the i? S

Hudson Conservation Commission shall be attached to the application for existing
single-family and duplex residential uses. All other Wetland Special Exceptions
(multifamily, commercial, or industrial uses) must have letters both from the
Conservation Commission and from the Planning Board.

2 Rev. Sep. 2018



PLOT PLAN- Bl —
\/ &~ Except for requests pertaining to above-ground pools, sheds, decks and use variances,
- the application must include a copy of a certified plot plan from a licensed land

surveyor. The required plot plan shall include all of the items listed below. Pictures and
construction plans will also be helpful. (NOTE: it is the responsibility of the applicant
to make sure that all of the requirements are satisfied. The application may be deferred if
all items are not satisfactorily submitted):

a) Y 4 The plot plan shall be drawn to scale on an 8 ¥4 x 11” or 117 x 17” sheet with a North
pointing arrow shown on the plan.

b) NA' The plot plan shall be up-to date and dated, and shall be no more than three years old.

c) Nﬁ The plot plan shall have the signature and the name of the preparer, with his/her/their
. seal.

d) & 4 The plot plan shall include lot dimensions and bearings, with any bounding streets and
with any rights-of-way and their widths as a minimum, and shall be accompanied by a
copy of the GIS map of the property. (NOTE: copies of the GIS map can be obtained at
the Land Use Division.)

e) N %} The plot plan shall include the location and dimensions of existing or required services,
the area (total square footage), all buffer zones, natural features, any landscaped areas,
any recreation areas, any safety zones, all signs, streams or other wetland bodies, and
any drainage easements.

i) /\/ é The plot plan shall include all existing buildings or other structures, together with their
dimensions and the distances from the lot lines, as well as any encroachments.

2) [! (Q' The plot plan shall include all proposed buildings, structures, or additions, marked as
“PROPOSED,” together with all applicable dimensions and encroachments.

h) /V A’ The plot plan shall show the building envelope as defined from all the setbacks required

‘ by the zoning ordinance. o
i) N. & —& Ll

The plot plan shall indicate all parking spaces and lanes, with dimensions.

The applicant has signed and dated this form to show his/her awareness of these requirements.
A y

/ . - ; / - ‘V/ ?, .
31 RAUALYL ;2 b, peg L3 1/1/19
7 F J ] (]
Sigq@ture of Applicajit(s) 7/ Date | !
\/ 1

The Land Use Division will schedule a public hearing at the next available meeting of the Hudson Zoning
Board of Adjustment for your properly-completed application. Applications are scheduled on a first-come, first-
served basis. Public notice of the hearing will be posted on public bulletin boards in the Town Hall, the Post
Office, and the Rogers Library and also printed in a newspaper, and a notice will be mailed to the applicant, all
abutters, and any other parties whom the Board may deem to have an interest.

After the public hearing, the Board will deliberate and then reach a decision either to grant the request
(perhaps with stipulations to make it palatable) or to deny the request—or to defer final action to another meeting,
or perhaps to accept a request for withdrawal. You will be sent a Notice of Decision during the following week.

If you believe that the Board’s decision is wrong, you have the right to appeal. In addition, any third
party/parties affected by the decision also has/have the right to appeal the decision of your case. To appeal, you
must first ask the Board for a rehearing; this motion for rehearing may be in the form of a letter to the Board. The
rehearing request must be made in writing within thirty (30) days following the Board’s decision, and must set
forth the grounds on which it is claimed the decision is unlawful or unreasonable.

The Board may grant such a rehearing if, in the Board’s opinion, good reason is stated in the motion. In
general, the Board will not allow a rehearing unless a majority of its sitting members conclude either that the
protested decision was illegal or unreasonable or that the request for rehearing demonstrates the availability of
new evidence that was not available at the original hearing. The Board will not reopen a case based on the same
set of facts unless it is convinced that an injustice would be created by not doing so. Whether or not a rehearing is
held, you must have requested one before you can appeal the decision to the Court(s). When a rehearing is held,
the same procedure is followed as for the first hearing, including public notice and notice to abutters.

Please refer to NH RSA Chapter 677 for more detail on rehearing and appeal procedures.
3 Rev. Sep. 2018



ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and
all direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the

Town of Hudson, including persons whose property is either contiguous or
separated from the subject tract of land by a street or stream. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to
a later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this

page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
2l 0k ﬁ? r*bm sen R Sme\ 4 Rirns Ha” RcliHu({S‘m
2l 040 BOI‘\N& L\lf\“‘ LC\\/(—Ll lﬁe 5 BLU!\S HJ” [%c(, HHC{S'DH
:\Z\fscn M. G erard .
Al 015 | Loawren M. Gerard 4 St AHH\OQ;I Dr., Hudsen
Al | 02 [Hovwaeid HC.ch{S‘ NeuﬁL. Pssoc |14 St Francis PL. Hudsen
Al Ol | | arry M atone § St A.\H\cvw Dr._ H uclson
kt’“)/IGL\rr\id'\ ! |
AUl | 07 | Kevia Garaick 10 St AnthenyDr _. Hudsen
Keane th Dickinson ¥ .
A | o8 Maria DicKiasen 12 A Aathony De _ HU\C\SL':\
Don Morrier /
All 09 Eveline Morrier 4 St ﬂm‘\Jhc‘ag\\/Dn I)(u\(\sron
N\td\t\e\ Dean / q
Al 03% | Corinne . Dean 13 St Anﬂmv Dr. ,H\,\L\SDH
(;-e,ct-i-g;j, )CQGP'\ Hu,n{ / .
2 | 037 | Danclle A 1S5 Lima [T St Av\H\CﬁWDi‘. HW-‘YSC{‘
ELinabeth A. Cohen S
Al | 03 | Mitchell B Cohen 19 4. Aathiony D Hudson
Gine L. Salvalzo [
Al O34 | Joseph €. alva 2o 3 St MaryDe Hudson
2 g © KIS, .
Al 0b5 | 160 ,{EMA(), TrusT 50 Buins I—H”\tl, Aucl&on
1-7) Dire JE'
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ALL DIRECT ABUTTERS

List name(s) and mailing addresses of the owner(s) of record of the property and
all direct abutters as of the time of the last assessment of taxation made by the
Town of Hudson, including persons whose property is either contiguous or
separated from the subject tract of land by a street or stream. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to
a later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this
page if necessary)

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

Ro bert G N (jﬂ‘wf, FS : |
Q I l C L,L( _DC nmse Ma fH\f.v» 9 5\,\ P)L’Lfﬂ'ﬂ HII ‘ h(:L, H M({SLI)

2l 03 ‘T'i\mce 'ljﬁ\”“u"“ﬂ ey bl buu"ns H|H HL\, ljfuclﬁc.;r}

\QH CLL’ Prc»\fmaal HEigM*# Nuﬁl\ !\ SSoC I']L 5’( ﬁ—w’\cig PL; Huc{%ﬂ
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ALL INDIRECT ABUTTERS WITHIN 200 FEET

List name(s) and mailing addresses of all indirect abutters (those whose property is
not contiguous but is within 200 feet from the property in question) as of the time of
the last assessment of taxation made by the Town of Hudson. If at the time of your
hearing any applicable property owner is found not to have been notified because
your lists are incorrect or incomplete, the Zoning Board will defer your hearing to a
later date, following notification of such abutters. (Use additional copies of this

page if necessary)

|

o4

A)ice Detise Chapman

MAP LOT NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER MAILING ADDRESS
Al | o0R R\I/an @c»}/ 5 St Mcmg De_ Hudson

LS Buras Bill 'Rcl, Fudson

Al

O4|

Peter Rodziewler
JoPuwe Radziewicz

Jomes R HanKing

49 Pugns il Rd Hudson

Al | 035 | Martha I. HankinS | St Mary Dr, Hudson
Robert 7. H yhton l _
Al OA0 | Cheryl L. Howard b 3 P(ML)\CHV Dr Hudsen
\_)ulr",g M ath rew /7 |
Al | obd | Lorrgine Mathieu 3 GlenDr dudeon
Mary F. Linnehan
2| | 034 Puvg B. Linnehan

1.5t M\m]a D Hudsen
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Direct Certifi Q.HUJ )

TOWN OF HUDSON Case# 211-039 Variance-
12 SCHOOL STREET 61 Burns Hill Road
SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL Map 211/Lot 039-000 1 of 2
ARTICLE NUMBER Name of >mn~.ammn9 m»-.man mzn eOmn o*.moo mm&.omm 01/24/19 ZBA Meeting|
i 701k 3010 DODOO bBlkLB 2847 Janice Jabczanka . APPLICANT/OWNER-NOTICE SENT
I 61 Burns Hill Rd., Hudson, NH 03051
> 701k 3010 DOOD blbd 2854 Robinson R. Smith __|ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
4 |48 Burns Hill Rd., Hudson, NH 03051
3 701k 3010 DOOD Llb8 28kl |Bonnie Lynn Lavallee ___ |ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
T |51 Burns Hill Rd., Hudson, NH 03051
4 701k 3010 0000 bLk8 2878 Jason M. & Lauren M. Gerard __|ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
_ 4 St. Anthony Dr., Hudson, NH 03051
EE 701k 3010 0OOO Llb8 2885 Provincial Heights Neigh. Assoc. TABUTTER NOTICE SENT_
B T |14 St. Francis PL, Hudson, NH 03051
6 701k 3010 _un:u_u _u“Eum_ mmn_m Larry Matone , . | ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
| | 8 St. Anthony Dr., Hudson, NH 03051
7 70Lk 3010 DOOD bLk& 2908 Kelly & Kevin Garnick _|ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
. _ 10 St. Anthony Dr., Hudson, NH 03051
8 701k 30L0 DDOD B1BLB 2915 Kenneth & Maria Dickinson ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
B B 12 St. Anthony Dr., Hudson, NH 03051
9 701k 3010 0000 B1E® 2922  |Don & Eveline Morrier __|ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
‘‘‘‘‘‘ - 14 St. Anthony Dr., Hudson, NH 03051
1€ 701k 3010 oooo E,_um 2939 Michael & Corinne E. Dean . |ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
- 1T 13 St. Anthony Dr., Hudson, NH 03051
Total Number of pieces listed by |Total number N?woom rec'd at Post Office waﬂﬁ%\mn (recieving Employee)
sender 10 §

7

Page 1




TOWN OF HUDSON = & : Case# 211-039 Variance-
12 SCHOOL STREET : : 61 Burns Hill Road
SENDER: HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - CERTIFIED MAIL Map 211/Lot 039-000 2 of 2
~__ |ARTICLE NUMBER Name of ?u.unammom. Street, and post office »m&.omm 01/24/19 Nw> Eooﬁbm
1 701k 3010 0000 bLES 294k Qnowmo Qomoﬁw Hunt; Umsﬁmo AliSsatma. | |ABUTIER NOTICE mmzﬁ,_
L _ 17 St. Anthony Dr., Hudson, NH owomH
2 701k 3010 DOOD bLk3 =953 Elizabeth A. & Mitchell B. Cohen _ ¢ |ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
. - 19 St. Anthony Dr., Hudson, NH 03051
3 701k 3010 DODD bLk8 29kD Gina L, &JosephE.Salvalzo ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
L _ 3 St. Mary Dr., Hudson, NH 03051
4 70Lk 3010 DOOD B1B8 2977 Denise G. Matthews, Tr.;Claire G. Mikulis, Tr.;TGG Realty Trust |ABUTTER NOTICE SENT.
B ﬁ 50 Burns Hill Road, Hudson, NH 03051
5 701k 3010 DDOO B1RB 24984 Robert G, & Denise Matthews . " |ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
- 50 Burns Hill Road, Hudson, NH 03051
6 o ... . |Provincial Heights Neigh. Asso¢. . ”d..uuﬂ@m_mmﬁa;»dsgmﬂ Notice not sent
14 St. Francis Pl Ecamos NH 03051
7. 7?01k 3010 ODOD k1kB € 991 ﬁrogmm Q rmoﬁma wm@;ém:mv White & m.oﬁm:um Hu O WNMMMM %%WMMW%MMMM wmw Mwwwommwﬁa :
29 Factory Street, Nashua, NH 03060
9
10
\\
Total Number of pieces listed by |[Total number ﬁmmoom rec'd at Post wOmRE%,omoibm Employee)
sender 6

"/
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TOWN OF HUDSON
12 SCHOOL STREET

Case# 211-039 Variance-
61 Burns Hill Road

SENDER: |HUDSON, NH 03051 US POSTAL SERVICE - FIRST CLASS MAIL Map 211/Lot 039-000 1of1
ARTICLE NUMBER Name of Addressee, Street, wnn vOmn Ommoa »n&nowm 01/24/ Hm Nu> _Smmﬁbm
1 N/A-mailed First Class |RyanCoy @« e : . ABUTTER NOTICE SENT ,
5 St. Mary Dr., szmob ZE owomH
2 N/A-mailed First Class |Alice Denise OsmuBmz L ' |ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
65 Burns Hill Rd., Hudson, NH owomH
3 N/A-mailed First Class ~ |Peter & JoAnne Radziewicz =~ . ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
49 Burns Hill Rd., Hudson, NH owomH
4 |N/A-mailed First Class James R. & Martha J. Hankins ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
1 St. Mary Dr., Hudson, NH 03051
5 N/A-mailed First Class Robert J. Hylton; Cheryl L. Howard =~ = = = . ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
16 St. >5503\ Dr., Hudson, NH 03051
6 N/A-mailed First Class Jules & Lorraine Mathiew . |ABUTTER NOTICE SENT
3 Glen Dr., Hudson, NH 03051
7 N/A-mailed First Class Mary F. & Paul B. Linnehan . ABUTTERNOTICE SENT
7 St. Mary Dr., Hudson, NH 03051
3 AT ]
9
10
11
Total Number of pieces listed by |Total number of pieces rec'd at Post Office Postmaster, ecieving Employee)
sender 7 3 \m \
/4
/ >
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TOWN OF HUDSON FILE COPY

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

APPLICANT NOTIFICATION

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 603/886-6008

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday,
01/24/19 starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson,
NH, in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

1. Case 211-039 (1-24-19): Janice Jabczanka, 61 Burns Hill Road,
Hudson, NH, requests a Variance, to build a 1,250 square foot
Accessory Dwelling Unit, where 750 square feet max is

allowed.[Map 211, Lot 039, Zoned R-2; HZO Article XIIIA, §334-
73.3 H, ADU Provisions].

Please be advised, the above notice is being sent to all abutters listed on
the application. You, or a representative, are expected to attend the
hearing, and make a presentation.

Respectfully,

©. (Gl

Bruce Buttrick
Zoning Administrator

Recycled {5 Paper



OWN OF H
o e e FILE CoPY

ABUTTER NOTIFICATION

12 School Street Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 603/886-6008

You are hereby notified of a hearing that will be presented before the
Zoning Board of Adjustment for review and/or action on Thursday,
01/24/19 starting at 7:00 P.M., Town Hall, 12 School Street, Hudson,
NH, in the Community Development Paul Buxton Meeting Room.

1. Case 211-039 (1-24-19): Janice Jabczanka, 61 Burns Hill Road,
Hudson, NH, requests a Variance, to build a 1,250 square foot
Accessory Dwelling Unit, where 750 square feet max is

allowed.[Map 211, Lot 039, Zoned R-2; HZO Article XIIIA, §334-
73.3 H, ADU Provisions].

Please be advised, this notice is for your information only. Your
attendance is not required; however, you may attend this meeting for the
purpose of providing information or comments on the proposal.

A full copy of this Application is available for your review in the
Community Development Department located at Hudson Town Hall.
Respectfully,

Bruce Buttrick

Zoning Administrator

Recycled 9::; Paper



AFPPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance Article of HZ0 Section(s)
in order to permit the following change or use:

See attached

You must attach to this application a copy of some form of determination that the proposed change or
use 1s not permitied without a variance, consisting of a denial in writing of a building permit or use
authorization by the Zoning Administrator, with the reasons for the denial being cited thereon.

FACTS SUPPORTING THIS REQUEST:

The power to grant variances from the local zoning ordinances is established in NH RSA
674:33 1 (b), as follows:

I. “The Zoning Board of Adjustment shall have the power to: ....

(b) Authorize upon appeal in specific cases a variance from the terms of the zoning
ordinance if:

{1) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;

{2) The spirit of the ordinance is observed;

{3) Substantial justice is done;

(4) The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(5) Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

(A) For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means
that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it
from other properties in the area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the
general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the
specific application of that provisien to the property; and

(ii) The proposed use is a reascnable one.

(B) o the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an
unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore
necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraph (5) shall apply
whether the provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a restriction of

use, a dimensional or other {imitation on a permitted. use, or any other requirement of
the ordinance.

6 Rev. Sep. 2018



New Hampshire case law has established, on the basis of the preceding statute and/or its precedent
versions, that all of the following requirements must be satisfied in order for a Zoning Board of
Adjustment to grant a variance. You must demonstrate by your answers m the following blanks that
you do or will meet each and every requirement; do not presume or say that a requirement does not
apply, or your request will be disqualified. Note that your answers here can be summary in nature,
and you can provide additional testimony at the time of your hearing.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that the proposed use must not
conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)

See attached

2. The proposed use will cbserve the spirit of the ordinance, because:
(Explain why you feel this to be true—keeping in mind that, as detailed above, the proposed
use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or
otherwise injure “public rights.”)
See attached

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that the benefits to the applicant
must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

See attached

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true-—keeping in mind that the Board will consider expert
testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including
personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

See attached

7 Rev. Sep. 2018



5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary
hardship, because:
(Explain why you believe this to be true—keeping in mind that you must establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to the
property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and
reasonable” way and also that you must establish that the special conditions of the property
cause the proposed use to be reasonable. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the
special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance.)

See attached

Requests before the Zoning Board of Adjustment may require connection to the municipal sewer
system. Please contact the Town Engineer’s Office prior to submittal of this application to determine
if connection 1s required or will be allowed, together with the procedure for such application.

8 Rev. Sep. 2018



ATTACHMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

This form constitutes a request for a variance from the literal provisions of the Hudson
Zoning Ordinance, Article XIII A of HZO, Section 334-73.3 Provision H in order to permit the
following change or use:

FACTS

The property is located at 61 Burns Hill Road, Hudson, NH. It is single family home
located on approximately 6.04 acres of land. The Zoning District is R-2. The Tax Assessor’s
card for the property indicates that the house has a gross area of 11,714 square feet of which
5,742 square feet is above ground level and finished. The Assessor’s sheets also confirm that it
has been assessed as a single family home.

The property is the former “Provincial House” of the Oblate Fathers associated with the
former owners-the Missionary Oblates of Mary Immaculate. Originally the house was built as a
home for several of the Oblate Fathers associated with the retreat. The home was built and
continues to have one heating system, one well and one septic system.

In late 1980’s, the Provincial House was sold as part of a development effort. The
Provincial House became a single family house. Through the course of time, the home became
“run down” and in need of repairs/renovation. The present owners acquired the property in 2018
with the intention of improving it and adding an accessory dwelling unit for a family member.

During the process of acquiring the property, the present owner inquired about the
possibilities of an accessory dwelling unit. She requested information from the Town and she
requested information from the realtor. Both confirmed that the property was appropriate for an
accessory dwelling unit or for a second unit as a duplex.

The existing building has two (2) floors above ground and a basement with several
“unfinished” rooms. Because of the substantial size of the house, the basement includes lolly
columns for bearing walls. Many of the walls for the “unfinished” rooms are located in order to
accommodate the lolly columns.

One section of the basement is a complete walk-out basement with access through an
existing side entry door and additional access through an existing six foot slider window.

The existing basement also has existing plumbing for an existing bath and existing sinks
associated with a “dark room™. There are also two (2) existing stairways from the basement to
the first floor of the home.



The Applicant’s proposal is to finish an area as an accessory dwelling unit to be used by
the Applicant’s sister as an independent residential living unit. The proposal is for a one (1)
bedroom home with a kitchen area, living area, one full bathroom, one half bathroom and a
laundry area.

The Applicant has identified the primary area for the accessory dwelling unit to be the
area of the basement which has an existing side entrance and a full walk-out slider. In that
general area, there are existing electrical closets, existing stairways, and an existing
foundation/base for the fireplace located on the first floor.

After considering the limitations of the area and after accommodating the existing
location of plumbing, the Applicant has a plan for a reasonable and modest one bedroom
accessory dwelling unit which includes approximately 1,250 square feet. The existing basement
space is inflexible and does not allow the Applicant to meet the limitations of the existing
Ordinance (750 square feet).

The following are facts supporting the request for a variance:

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest,
because:

The Town of Hudson and the State of New Hampshire have identified and confirmed the
importance of diverse housing within a community. The Town of Hudson and the State of New
Hampshire have also identified the need for affordable housing. Hudson has specifically
confirmed that accessory dwelling units provide a housing alternative that can serve a wide range
of needs.

The proposal provides an independent living space for a family member without any
impact to the neighborhood, the community or the public interests. The exterior structure will
not change. The neighborhood and community character will not be modified or changed in any
fashion. The public interests and general welfare of the community are met in that adequate and
appropriatc water, sewer and fire access already exist and can easily be accomplished in
accordance with the rules and regulations for the Town and State.

Using the standard set out in Chester Rod and Gun Club, Inc. vs. Town of Chester, 152
N.H. 577 (2005) to be contrary to the public interest or injurious to the public rights of others so
as to justify denial of a variance, the variance “must unduly, and in a marked degree, conflict
with the ordinance such that the variance violates the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives™.
Granting this variance request will not conflict with the ordinance such that the variance violates
the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance because:

The spirit of the Ordinance is observed for reasons stated above in no. 1. Also the
Ordinance specifically states that it is designed to “increase the supply of affordable housing in



the Town without the need for more infrastructure or further land development™. The proposal
will do exactly that and will maintain the existing aesthetics without change.

The Ordinance also intends to maintain a relationship between the size of the accessory
dwelling unit and the size of the primary unit. This property has a very large home consisting of
approximately 11,714 square feet of gross building area, which includes 5,742 square feet above
ground living area plus 3, 376 square feet above ground. There is also a garage and deck. The
primary living space for the primary unit is 5,742 square feet, plus the garage and deck. After
the proposal, the primary living unit will retain the same finished living area and the same garage
and deck. The proposed accessory dwelling unit is approximately 13% of the area presently
included in the basement, first story and second story. It is approximately 37% of the basement.
The scale of the accessory dwelling unit is consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance. The
principal residence will continue to be the clear primary use.

There is no threat to public health, safety or welfare and the dominant design of the
Zoning Act will remain intact.

3. Substantial justice will be done by granting the variance because:

The Applicant has made a very specific, directed and extensive effort to design a one
bedroom independent living unit with appropriate facilities. It is very clear that the best location
for this unit is in the section of the basement that has the access and windows. In the design, the
Applicant has had to accommodate: an existing stairway, an existing electric/utility closet, an
existing chimney base, existing plumbing, and existing access and egress. If the Applicant is
required to comply with the ADU limitation on the size of the unit, the accessory living unit will
not have facilities and storage reasonably appropriate to an independent one bedroom living unit.
The cost to redesign and relocate existing structural and utility improvements would be
excessive.

To deny the request for variance would be a very substantial financial burden on the
applicant. The burdens would be imposed without any benefit to the general zoning scheme or
to the neighborhood.

As the New Hampshire Supreme Court has stated “any loss to the individual that is not
outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice”. Malachy Glen Associates, Inc. vs.
Town of Chichester, 155 N.H. 102 (2007).

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties,
because:

The improvements to the property will increase the value of the property and will
establish reasonable use to the property. There will be no exterior changes. The character of the
neighborhood and the character of the community will not change and will not be impacted. The
value of the surrounding properties will not be impacted in any fashion.



5. Literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary hardship,
because:

(A)  For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means that,
owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area:

(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public
purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that
provision to the property; and

(1i) (ii) The proposed use is a reasonable one.

The existing property is an unusually large single family home with an existing walk-out
basement that has existing structural walls, utilities, etc. which must be accommodated. The
special conditions of the existing building distinguish it from other properties in the area. In
view of the purposes of the Accessory Dwelling Unit Ordinance and the stated purposes in the
Town of Hudson Master Plan, as well as the stated purposes of the New Hampshire Zoning laws,
limiting an accessory dwelling unit in this property to the 750 square feet as stated in the
Ordinance does not accomplish the general purposes of the state law and local ordinances to
afford diverse housing opportunities and to provide affordable housing to family members while
maintaining the principal residence as primary. Rather, it would unreasonably restrict a good
opportunity to prove an appropriate and modest independent living unit. The scale of the unit as
compared to the main use is appropriate. The design is reasonable. There is no fair and
substantial relationship between the requirement and the public purpose as applied to this
unusual property.

The proposed use as an accessory dwelling unit is a permitted use. While a duplex unit is
also permitted, the Applicant wishes to continue this building as a single family building with an
independent unit for a family member. The use is a reasonable one. It will not be unreasonably
intense, the proposal will leave the existing principal use unchanged and the proposal will meet
all other state and local regulations and rules.

H:\jleonard:Clents\Jabezanka, Janicet App Variance.docx



RESIDENTIAL Total Card / Total Parcel
211 039 000 1of 1 Hudson APPRAISED: 527,700/ 527,700
MAP LoT suB CARD USEVALUE: 527,700/ 527,700
PROPERTY LOCATION IN PROCESS APPRAISAL SUMMARY ASSESSED: 527,700f 527,700
No AltNo Direction/Streat/City Use Code tand Size Building Value  Yard ltems Land Valug Total Value Legal Description = - User Acct B
61 BURNS HILL RD, HUDSON 101 6.040 396,300 131 400 527,700 LT
QWNERSHIP [usic#: | M GIS Ref
Owner 1:|JABCZANKA, JANICE - :
wﬁm w Total 5.040 306,300 131,400 527,700 Entered Lot Size - GIS Ref NS
: Tota 6.040 395,300 131,400° 527,700| | Total Land:16.04 - NNAHNH‘.M QN
e Source]Markel Ad] Cost | Total Valus per SQunit/Card[o1.90 | Parcel 8190 | Tang Uni Typa|AC %ﬁ Properties Inc.
Twn/City: HUDSON PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT Parcel ID [211-039-000 | 985! qmm_m_ Umm. NED
StfProv:|NH | Cniny| Own Oce:] Tax¥r Use Cat  Bldg Value  ¥rdltems Land Size | Land Value Total Value - Asses'd Value Notes Date Pricr Id #1:10014
Postal:{03051 Type:| 2018 101 PV 3980000 0 604l 131400  529,400: 529,400{Year End Rof 8/27/2018 PRINT Prior Id # 2:/0177
PREVIOUS OWNER 2018 101 B 3980000 .0 6.04) 131400 52840 529,400, Year End Rok 51612018 Date | Tima -crorid# 30000
Owner 1:/SEWARD, KAREN M., TR. - 017901 FY 301,100 409 6.04] 131,400 432,900 432,900iYear Erd Rol 1012612017 PR AL
Gomer 2 EREY L HULER RE ST 2007 101 PV 301000 4000 604 131400  432000;  432,900Year End Roll gopoty  JOVOAMS 1343 |"Shcr gy, ]
Street 164 BURNS HILL ROAD 2017 10t JB 287,000 300° B.04 1338000 421,100 421,100'Year End Roll 514012017 LAST REV Prior Id # 3:
Fran ﬁwz” HUBSON 2016 101 © FV 420,900 3500 604 133,800 558,200: 558,200 Year End Roll 81302016 Date. | Time | Priorid# 1:
SyProvING [ Crtry] 216 101 JB 420900 3500 6041 133,800 556,200 __Year EndRoll SM1/2016 01/04/19 {08:20:51 | Prior ld # 2:
Postal [03051 2015 101 FY 420800 3500 604 133,800 558,200 558,200 Year End Rol 8i26/2015 mikep Prior A% 3.
NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION SALES INFORMATION TAXDISTRICT | | PATACCT. 1985 ASR Map:
This parcel contains 6.04 ACRES of land mainly classified as Grantor legal Ref  Type Date Sale Code SalePrice V. Tst: Verdf Notes Fact Dist:
ONE FAMILY with a CAPE Building built about 1988, having | [SEWARD, KARENM — |8013-2304 1 50i31/2016 Reval Dist; ]
‘primarily VINYL Exterior and 5742 Square Feet, with 1 Unit, 2 | [VULLER, JEREMY 188021732 1 10/16/2015 NON-MARKET Year:
kmmgm_ 034 Bath, 1 HalfBath, 6 Rooms, and 2 Bdms. MISSIONARY OBLA  (6016-1199 10/26/1998 {FAMILY TRANS - 425,000No. INo P —
_ — :
OTHER ASSESSMENTS .w__awmvm.mo;
| Gode DascripiNo Amount Com. Int CivitDistrict:
Ratio:
. BUILDING PERMITS ACTIVITY INFORMATION
: Date Number Descrip ~ Amount |G/O  LastVisit Fed Code F. Descrip Comment Date - Result By ‘Name
PROPERTY FACTORS _____ [{1720/2017 2017-00563]ELECTRIC | 20,000/C 3112/2018 NC Visit 12 MINT
ltem . Code | Descripion | % | item | Code [ Description lgwsmot7  2017-00563,PLUMBING ¢ 413/2017 Abate-Grante 1 ASST ASSESS
Z_|R2_ [RESDTWO waler |9 |PRIVWATER lgisnng7 201700898 |MECHANIC . ¢ 3130/2017 NG Visit 12 :TECH ASMNT
0 Sewer 0 SEPTIC 6/14/2017 -2017-00563<PLUMBING 6,000 2112017 Sale Data VI 12 TECH ASMNT
n Electri 6772017 :2017-00563 INT RENG | 100,000[C 1/25/2017 Sale Data v 12 TECH ASMNT
Census: Exmpt 21472017 2017-139 \MECHANIC / ~20,000/C 9/2712011 Measured 14 APPRTECH4
Flood Haz:|C ' 71712007 Measured 8 ASMNT TECHI
D Topo- |4 ROLLING 8142001 Inspected 0 PATRIOT
$ Street £/28/2001 ‘Left Notice 0 PATRIOT
t Gas: Sign:
__|>2c SECTION (Firsi 7 lines only) g N
Use . LUC . Cepth / . LT | Base Unit . Neigh {Neigh e yma e o Appraised At Spec’ J |
Code Description Fact No of Units Pricelinits UnitType  Land Type Factol Valie Price Adj  Neigh s | Mod ofit : % ;2 % A3 % Valie Class % Land Code Fact. Use Value Notes
101 'ONE FARILY 1 'STEACRE STE 0110,000. 095RE LOCATIC 5 104500 104,500
101 :ONE FAMILY 504 ACRES  EXCESS 0 47500 1.43RE TOPG . -10 26,933 26,300 TOPO
Total AC/HA:[6.04000 | Total SF/SM:[263102 [ Parcel LUC[101 [ONE FAMILY | Prime NB DescRES AVG 4 | Totet] 131433 [Spl Credd] | Tota] 431400

Disclaimer: This information is befieved to be correct but is subject to change and is not warranteed.
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O s A1t WASVITITIY | 3 , SAEITUH
Typeos - CAPE | |IFulBath]1 | Rating]EXCELLENT }NC = TOTAL REHAB.FUNG = FINISHED TGS
Sty Ht1T -1.758TY A Bath:|1 Rating: GOOD BUT IN POOR COND; DISCONTINUED USE , NO
{Liv) Units:]1 | Totalls [ |34 Baih; Rating: HEAT, PLUMBING DISCONNNECTED..
Foundation:[1 - CONCRETE A 3QBth Rating: 0
Frame:|1 - WQOD 12 Bath:{1 Rating: VERY GCOD a1
Prime Walhid4 - VINYL A HBth: Rating: WK _
Sec Wall [ % OtvFix[3 | Rating/GOOD RESIDENTIAL GRID 1 n g
Roof Struck|1 - GABLE OTHER FEATURES 1st Res Grid | Descy{CONV | # Units[1 " 12 CFLIZ 2
Roof Cover;1 - ASPH SHING ~ Kits:|1 RatingEXCELLENT |Level |FY _.xuom..o K _um”mm BRFBHB L O HST I.H_.._% 16 FrL 40
Color:|GREY A Kits: Rating: Other P ” ” T 4 L
View/ Desir: Frpt|2 | Raling:iGOOD \Upper | : P P 5
WSFlue: Rating: M2 1 _
GENERAL INFORMATION g N SR
GadelB - GOOD CONDO INFORMATION o S _ 708 .
- Location: - T T Tas 24
M_mwmm cmh_w T8 | Eff M_mm\_“ Total Unis. Totals | RMs6 [BRs[2 [Baths]t [HB[1 | AR
Jurisdict Fact] _ Floor: REMODELING  RES BREAKDOWN i
Const Mod: o Quin. Exterior[2017 | [NoUnt RWS BRS FL
Lump Sum Adj cmvmmﬁﬂya_oz nterior|2017 || 1 6§ 2 M 24
Additions: .
INTERIOR INFORMATION Phys Cond[EX_- Excellent | 16]% ™ nar. : o
Avg HUFLISTD Functional{U - UPPER FLR | 10]% ™ ping.
Prim int Wall! - DRYWALL Econamic: o, o
) 0 - .| 7} Plumbing;
| Sec Int Wall: L Special NG ~Tew Constr | 23% Flostric:
Partition:|T - TYPICAL Override: %, o Totals
Prim Floors:|03 - HARDWOOD : Heating: 2017 :
: : - 13952% " General e 2 SUB AREA SUB AREA DETAIL
SecFloors 04 -CARPET | 20% cALC SUMWARY Cod em— S Rate A S _
BsmntFIr13 - CONCRETE : ; COMPARABLE SALES e Jewrton Mg S0 Rato AV Undeprvalie | Sih % - po B 00 d7en
Basic § / SQ;[106.00 - BMT  BASEMENT 3,376 I 37.288{ Area Ushi Type
Subfloor: Size Adj;0.69999999 || Rate  ParceliD. - Typ . Date SARPIE  eFL  FIRSTFLOOR 3,376 249417)BMT _ 100IRRM 100/PR
Bsmnt Gar,| | _ ConstAdj.{0.09568003 : s 34 STORY 2175 wosss| o
Electricid - TYPICAL AdS/SQiT3eTe | “ CFL  CATHEDRAREA 612 4,521
Insulation:i2 - TYPICAL Other Features: 137900 ] GAR  GARAGE | 552 19,007 o
Int vs Ext)S - Grade Factor:|1.25 WDK WOCDDECK . 42 g0 e
h_mmmﬁ%_“w .W%Omo — NBHD inf.|1,00000000 . WM %M STORY ;w wmm a‘mw
a4 & - N T K
Fheat %m 1 - NBHD Mod: | WEAVS/SQ] |AvRater] _ [ind.Val] | Net Sketched Area: T0.764 4913,
p wacl LU Factor:1.00 : SwoAd| 5735 GrossArea]  11714] FinAvea] 5747/
% Heated:| 100 % AC: . Adj Total:}655279 Juris. Factor: Before Depr:(92.35 n
“ Solar HW:[NO Omawm._ Vag:NO Depreciation: | 253966 -Special Features: {0 Val/Su Net:|36.82 IMAGE . . . )
| % Com Wal % Sprinkled] Depreciated Total| 396313 Final Total:|396300 Val/Su SzAd|69.10 AssessPro_Patriot Properties, [
MOBILE HOME | Make!| | Model]] [ seriat# | Year| | color]
SPEC FEATURESIYARD ITEMS PARCEL ID [211-039.000

_008 Description A YIS Qty Size/Dim Qual-Con Year: UnitPrice D/S Dep . LUG Fact NBFs  ‘ApprValue  JCodJFact  Jurs. Value

MoelN | [“Total Yard ltems ] [ TotaF Special Featuss| . . | Tota] m




TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street = Hudsoen, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 ° Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Determination #18-150

December 26, 2018

Janriice Jahczanka
61 Burns Hill Road
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: 61 Burns Hill Rd Map 211 Lot 039-000
District: Residential Two (R-2)

Dear Ms. Jabczanka,

Your request: Can you build an ADU larger than the allowed 750 SqFt?

Zoning Review [ Determination:

Our records indicate this as a developed corner lot of record with 6.04 Acres (1.0 Acres required)
and 408 ft of frontage along Burns Hill Rd (150ft required) & 506 ft of frontage along Saint
Anthony Dr {120ft required}. Existing dwelling unit structure satisfies all setbacks.

You would need to apply for a variance from the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment to Article
XIIIA, section §334-73.3 Provisions: #H “..the Gross Living Area (GLA) shall not be greater than
750 sqft....”

Sincerely,

Bruce Buttrick, MC

Zoning Administrator/Code Enforcement Officer
{603) 816-1275

bbhuttrick@hudsonnh.gov

cc: Public Folder
B. Groth, Town Planner
File

NOTE: this determination may be appealed to the Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment within 30
days of the receipt of this lefier.
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' N.H. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL wmmEO.mm
WATER SUPPLY & POLLUTION CONTROL DIVISION
P.O. BOX 95, 6 HAZEN UI_<m, OOZOOmD. NH 03301

THE _ZUE_DC}_. SEWAGE OR WASTE DISPOSAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTED FOR:

OWNER:

COPY SENT T0O:

Subsuriace waste disposal systemns must be operated
and maintained in & manner so ag 1o prevent nuisance
or health hazard due Lo system failure,

B (RSA 149-E:30)

It is unlawfut to discharge any hazarcdous chemicals
or substances into subsurface waste disposal systems.
Included are paints, thinners, gasciine and chlerinated
hydrocarbon solvents such as TCE, sometimes used
l¢-clean failed septic systems and auto paris, (WS
410.05)

'REVISED 2/87

APPROVAL NO.

Lot Numbers:
Subd. Appvl. No.:
Subd. Name:

Type of System:

Town/City Location:

Street Location:

Installer

{1 owner Installed For His Domicile

g,

Was Inspected On Bm#mv
Before Covering And Is Imﬁmg Approved _uoﬁ Use.

Date Approved:

By:

Authorized Agent Of N.H. Watsr Supply And
Pojtution Control Division

NHDES, WSPCD FILE




TOWN OF HUDSON
Zoning Board of Adjustment

Charlie Brackett, Chairman David Morin, Selectmen Liaison

12 School Street - Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 - Tel: 603-886-6008 - Fax: 603-594-1142
MEETING MINUTES - December 13, 2018 - edited

The Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment met on December 13, 2018, in the Board of
Selectmen Meeting Room in the lower level of Hudson Town Hall. Chairman-Charlie
Brackett called the meeting to order at 7:01 PM, gave a brief overview of the purpose of
the Zoning Board and the process of the meeting, asked that anyone iaddressing the
Board to give their name, with spelling, and address, noted that there is no smoking in
the building, asked everyone to turn off the ringers on their cell phones and to refrain
from talking unless addressing the Board, noted that there are copies of the Agenda
and Appeal process on the side table and recognized that there are only four (4)
Members present, that normally there are five (5), that three (3) is a quorum, that a
vote of three (3) Members is needed to pass any motion and offered the opportunity to
the applicants to defer the hearing on their Case until next month in the hope that
there would be five (5) voting Members present. Neither applicant asked for a
deferment.

Members present were: Charlie Brackett (Chair), Gary Daddario (Regular), Gary
Dearborn (Regular/Acting Clerk), and James Pacocha (Vice Chair). Also present were
David Morin, Selectman Liaison, Bruce Buttrick, Zoning Administrator and Louise
Knee, Recorder. Excused were: Maryellen Davis (Regular) and Kevin Houle
(Alternate/Clerk). It was neted-commented that Alternate Mike Pitre was no longer a
Member. For the record, the four (4) Members present would be Voting Members for
this meeting.

I. PUBLIC HEARINGS OF SCHEDULED APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE
BOARD

1. Case 240-016 (12-13-18): Patrick Gendron, 579 Bridge Street, Pelham, NH
requests a Variance for MOOZIT, LLC c/o Anthony Karistianos at 14 River
Road, Hudson, NH to allow an apartment/residential dwelling unit for the
owner of the business above the automotive service garage which would
become a mixed/dual use property. [Map 240, Lot 016, Zoned G-1; HZO
Article III §334-10A, Mixed or dual use on a lot].

Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record and noted the attention to this location
came via an individual interested in the property for sale with garage and apartment.
Research into the Town’s records found no paperwork for the construction or
occupancy of the apartment and violations were noted regarding the apartment’s
existence as well as old code violations for the accumulations of tires on the site. The
Case is a result of a Code Enforcement Action taken on 10/3/2018 resulting from a

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed.
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physical inspection with the Fire Department Officer Dube of the second floor that
confirmed the existence of the second floor a-dwelling unit. Mixed Use is allowed in
the G1 Zone; however, a Variance is required as the lot is non-conforming with regard
to area and frontage and Site Plan Review for Change-of-Use by the Planning Board
would also be needed.

Patrick Gendron introduced himself as representing his mother-in-law Kim Gobbi who
resides in the apartment with her significant other, Anthony Karistianos of MOOZIT
LLC. Mr. Gendron stated his mother-in-law is in her eighties, has lived in the
apartment for fifteen (15) years and neither speaks nor understands English well. The
apartment is small, totaling approximately ene—theusand-seven hundred and sixty
square feet (15760 SF). The apartment existed when they bought the building and the
only renovation they have done is get a permit to install a new septic system in 2009.
The in-laws wish to retire to Florida and put the property up for sale. Mr. Gendron
stated that they are seeking permission to continue living in the apartment until the
property is sold and that the new owner can pursue legalizing it with the Planning
Board.

Chair Brackett stated that the granting of a Variance is given serious consideration
because it stays with the land, it is not temporary and has five (5) specific criteria that
the Board must determine have been satisfied and asked Mr. Gendron to address each
criteria.

Mr. Gendron addressed each of the five criteria for the granting of a variance and the
following information was shared:

1) not contrary to public interest

e not visible to the public

e apartment is‘on second floor of existing building, no exterior changes

e area is within a mix of commercial and residential properties

e septic system sized to accommodate 300 gallons per day, ample for both
business and residence

e property has enough parking area to accommodate both business &
apartment

2) spirit of Zoning Ordinance observed
e area iswithin a mix of commercial and residential properties
apartment not obvious from the exterior
septic system is State approved
there is a well on site
allowing apartment will not threaten health & welfare of the public

3) substantial justice done
e granting variance will allow property owner to live on premise to watch
over business during non-business hours

4) surrounding property values not diminished
e there is no change to existing building
e apartment on second story falls within footprint of existing building

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed.
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e the mixed use of garage/apartment will not affect property values in the
area

5) unnecessary hardship if not granted

e Dbuilding has existing space above service garage

e it is a small business and there is ample space on main level

o there is no real value of an “office” on the second floor, it is better served
as an apartment for the business owner to live on premise

e granting of the variance will allow reasonable use of the accessory
apartment to occupy the office space on the second floor

e there is no harm done to the public by allowing the apartment

e an apartment is not a detriment to the neighborhood that already
contains a mixed use of both commercial and residential

In conclusion, Mr. Gendron stated that the apartment existed when they bought the
building, that they have been living in it for fifteen (15) years, that they'are now elderly
and want to sell and move to Florida, that his mother-in-law is" Vietnamese with
limited use and understanding of the English language; and that her significant other,
Anthony Karistianos, is Greek with similar English limitations and that is why he was
asked to represent them and their case to the Board.

In response to Mr. Dearborn’s question, Mr. Buttrick stated that it has only ever-been
classified as “auto repair” since the year 2001. Mr. Dearborn noted that the Building
Permit issued in 1988 was to raise theroof to install two garage doors with no mention
of any construction of a second floor.

Public testimony opened at 7:14 PM. No one addressed the Board.

Mr. Pacocha asked how familiar Mr. Gendron was with the building. Mr. Gendron
stated that the apartment existed when it was purchased. Mr. Daddario noted that
there were Code Enforcement issues identified in 2007 and 2011 with people living
upstairs. Mr. Pacocha stated that there was also a note to “continue monitoring” in
2010. Mr. Buttrick added that the Code Enforcement activities were multi-faceted
with one violation being with the accumulation of tires being stored. In response to
Mr. Dearborn’s question regarding recent violations, Mr. Buttrick stated that no
violations have been filed since he’s been with the Town.

Mr. Dearborn stated that there is documentation of a meeting with Ms. Gobbi in 2010
and a letter signed by her dated 1/16/2008 stipulating that the second floor was not
to be a'living/area. Mr. Gendron did not dispute it but added that his mother-in-law
does not understand the spoken English well and understands the English written
language even less. Mr. Buttrick confirmed the struggles with the English language in
his dealings with Ms. Gobbi and appreciates Mr. Gendron’s involvement. Mr.
Dearborn expressed concern for the lack of a Building Permit or plumbing & electrical
inspections or a Certificate of Occupancy for the apartment or an office on the second
floor. It was noted that the Replacement Septic System plan dated 11/6/2009
identified the building as “Existing Service Garage / Office”.

Mr. Daddario stated that it is understandable to utilize the open space, to create an
office and even for an office to contain a kitchenette, but, according to his
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understanding, a variance applies to the land impact to justify the hardship criteria
and does not believe the Board has the authority to grant this variance. Mr. Brackett
acknowledged and noted that at one point in time when variances could have been
distinguished based on use, Simplex could have been applied, as there are similar
uses in the area.

Discussion continued and focused on attempting to reconstruct the sequence of
events noting that a Building Permit was not issued for the second floor office or
apartment, that there were several notices of violations of people living at the building,
that the Town’s records are scant or missing, and that the violation has continued
without any attempt, by the Town or residents, to correct and speculated that
correction is only now being sought in order to sell the property as a commercial
garage with accompanying apartment and concern that a variance goes with the land.

Mr. Buttrick stated that it is a non-conforming residential use, that the lot is not large
enough for a Mixed-Use, that the variance is needed to establish/the Mixed-Use
designation and that execution would also require Planning Board Site Plan Review for
implementation.

Mr. Brackett stated that he would have a greater concern if the apartment was
converted from an Office. Mr. Daddario stated that the hardship criteria apply to the
property and asked what would need to happen to the property if the variance was not
granted. Discussion arose on whether the second floor office could include a kitchen
and it was determined that it’s dual usecould be a break-room and that it is common
for a break-room to have a kitchenette. Mr. Brackett stated that the real issue is that
a variance goes with the land.

Motion made by Mr. Dearborn and seconded by Mr. Daddario to not grant the
variance, as the hardship criterion has not been met. Mr. Daddario stated that it gives
him no pleasure to deny the variance but the land presents no hardship, that the
present owner is selling the property, which is not dependent on the apartment and
noted that the apartment can be used as a break-room. Mr. Brackett agreed that the
relief is to be based on the land and the primary use of this land is as a service garage.
Vote was 4:0. /Variance request denied.

The thirty-day appeal period was noted. Mr. Gendron inquired about the Appeal
process and was given the Appeal paperwork. Mr. Brackett stated that an Appeal
stems from either the Board having made an error in judgment or there is new
evidence to be considered.

2. Case 198-027 (12-13-18): Paul L. Ferronetti, 18 Forest Street, Haverhill, MA,
requests a Variance at 68 Lowell Road, Hudson, NH, to demolish the
existing non-conforming structure in the required front setbacks and rebuild
on same slab footprint. [Map 198, Lot 027, Zoned Business-(B); HZO Article
VIII, §334-31, Alteration and expansion of non-conforming structures.

Mr. Buttrick read the Case into the record and referenced his Staff Report dated
12/3/2018 and his Zoning Determination dated 10/2/2018. Mr. Buttrick stated that
it is an existing non-conforming lot of record due to it’s size with a non-conforming
building due to its setbacks, that the shape of the lot is triangular with frontage on
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two sides, and that, per the Zoning Ordinance, requires a variance when a non-
conforming structure is being voluntarily demolished and reconstructed.

Paul Ferronetti introduced himself as the owner of the business and property and
stated that the building is not insulated, that it does have baseboard and that the
pipes have frozen twice already. Mr. Ferronetti stated that he plans to install
insulated walls on the same foundation and put on a pitched roof to better blend the
building with the surrounding properties.

Mr. Ferronetti addressed the criteria for the granting of a variance and shared the
following information:

1)

2)

3)

4

5)

not contrary to public interest

Would not be contrary to the public interest

Would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood which is
currently a mix of single family homes, multi-family homes and
businesses

Would not injure public rights as it is a’business / commercial store

spirit of Zoning Ordinance observed

area is in the Business Zone and surrounded by a mix of commercial
businesses and residential properties

permitting an alteration to a business / commercial store conserves
property values as well as'preserves and enhances the quality of life for
the occupants and maintains the character of the area

spirit is observed ‘because the improvements satisfies the general
purposes of the Zoning Ordinance which includes promoting efficiency
and economy in.the process of development by encouraging the most
appropriate use of the land, conserving property values and preserving
and enhancing quality of life

substantial justice done

granting variance/will allow property owner to renovate his business and
enhance the property value and quality of life for the occupants
substantial justice is done if the general public realizes no appreciable
gain if the variance is denied; however the general public would benefit
by the granting of the variance with an improved building renovated in
style to better fit in with the neighborhood

surrounding property values not diminished

surrounding property values will not be diminished and will most likely
be enhanced with an improved newly renovated building

unnecessary hardship if not granted

the lot is unique with its triangular configuration with two frontages with
increased setbacks constricting the structure’s placement

the newly renovated building will be constructed on the existing slab

the proposed use is a reasonable use
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Mr. Ferronetti concluded by saying that it is an older un-insulated building, that it
would be rebuilt on the same foundation with a pitch roof and fit better within the
neighborhood.

Public Testimony opened at 7:53 PM. Donald Yldrich-Aldrich of 5 Roosevelt Avenue,
Hudson, NH addressed the Board, stated that he walks by this property everyday with
his dogs, that it is a “shanty”, that the proposed rebuild would be an improvement and
has no problem with the proposal. Being no one else to address the Board, Public
Testimony closed at 7:53 PM.

Mr. Dearborn asked if the new plans for the building have been designed and if there
was a time selected to do the construction. Mr. Ferronetti stated that the plans have
not been finalized and added that it will have a pitched roof to better suit the
neighborhood, that it will be just a single-story and will'be built on ‘the same
foundation which already houses the electrical and plumbing and that construction
could be the first two weeks of July, 2019. Mr. Daddario asked if the 'building would
have the same dimensions and Mr. Ferronetti responded that it would internally but
would probably go over the slab foundation by aapproximately one foot on each side.
Mr. Buttrick stated that the increase in footprint is to accommodate the insulated
walls and noted that if the building was to be built much bigger it could interfere with
traffic flow and could then need theplan-still-has-to go before the Planning Board for a
Modification to Site Plan Rev1ew Gh&ng—ef—U-se—ﬁPem—a—ee%%shep—to a blgger bulldlngr
for the stores Mr.
Brackett stated that he remembers all the dlscussmn when this 51te}t changed from a
gas station to a coffee shop and how the coffee shopit was a better suited use for this
unique lot and expressed surprise that documentation was not part of the packet. Mr.
Buttrick stated that he provided all the information regarding this site that he found
on the Town’s files.

Mr. Pacocha asked Mr: Buttrick if the applicant could have just added insulated
panels to the exterior of the building and not have to come before the Zoning Board.
Mr. Buttrick confirmed that could have been done and added that he- had to deny the
Building Permit,. application because the non- conformmg structure was being
demolished voluntarilyw

Use to-the Site-Plan.

Motion made by Mr.-Dearborn and seconded by Mr. Daddario to grant the variance as
requested. Mr. Dearborn stated that the proposed changes is a definite improvement
to the property and will remain a single story structure. Mr. Daddario stated that the
first four/(4) variance criteria have been satisfied as all are improvements and that the
fifth criteria is satisfied by the land with its size and triangular shape. Mr. Pacocha
agreed and added that the argument could be made that the Zoning Ordinance caused
the hardship. Mr. Brackett expressed concern regarding the coffee shop
documentation as, in his opinion, the coffee shop was the perfect use of the property.
Vote was 4:0. Motion approved. Variance granted. The thirty-day appeal period was

noted. Mr. Brackett stated that considering the project stil-has—te—go—before—the
Planning Beard-and-econstruetion-is not scheduled until June, there is little chance of

the applicant beginning construction during the appeal period; however, someone
could be opposed. Mr. Dearborn noted that no one spoke in opposition.
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II. REVIEW OF MINUTES

1. 11-08-18 Minutes

Board reviewed the edited version presented. Motion made by Mr. Dearborn, seconded
by Mr. Daddario and unanimously voted to approve the 11/8/18 Minutes as edited
and presented.

III. REQUEST FOR REHEARING

There were no requests for rehearing presented for Board consideration.
IV. OTHER

1. Recap of ZBA workshop meeting 11/15/18: Zoning Ordinance amendments

Mr. Buttrick stated that the workshop meeting was held and the focus was on the
backyard animals proposal with the Animal Control Officer. It was noted that this
amendment still needs to be fine-tuned and would not be on the 2019 ballet. Mr.
Brackett stated that the final draft still has to be prepared before going to the Planning
Board and that the group would meet again after the holidays sometime in January.
Mr. Pacocha stated that the Zoning Ordinance already addresses the Raising and
Keeping of Livestock to which Mr. Buttrick confirmed if the use is a Principal Use and
noted that what is being discussed s back-yard animals as an Accessory Use.

Mr. Brackett stated that Brian Groth, Town/Planner, presented the proposed Zoning
Ordinance amendments to the Planning Board and noted that they were well received
but the general feeling was that perhaps there were too many to present on the 2019
ballot, like the tiny houses.

2. Propose ZBA Bylaw amendment to address Variance voting per HB 1215

The general consensus was to select the vertical voice choice. Mr. Buttrick noted that
adding it to the Bylaws requires two (2) public hearings/meetings. Motion made by
Mr. Dearborn, seconded by Mr. Brackett and unanimously voted to schedule the
required hearings to adopt the voting vertical criteria for the granting of variances into
the Bylaws. Motion passed. Mr. Buttrick asked to advertise for the next two public
meetings.

3. Proposed 2019 ZBA Meeting Schedule

Board reviewed the proposed schedule. It was noted that meeting dates are
changeable. Motion made by Mr. Dearborn, seconded by Mr. Pacocha and
unanimously voted to adopt the ZBA 2019 Meeting Schedule as presented.

4. ZBA Members
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Mr. Dearborn asked the Selectmen to address the lack of ZBA Members. Mr.
Dearborn noted that Alternate and Clerk Kevin Houle’s term expires at the end of the
month and he is not re-enlisting and the Board has no Alternate Members. Mr.
Dearborn stated that he didn’t mind performing the duties of Clerk this meeting but it
is too compromising/distracting onto a Regular Voting Member and there are no
Alternate Members on ZBA. ZBA needs Members; there are currently only five (5).
Selectman Normand Martin, 3 Edgar Court, stated that the Selectmen are working on
the problem. Selectman Morin stated that all the Boards in Town are affected with
reduced membership. Mr. Brackett stated he discussed this with former ZBA Member
Donna Shuman and they want to suggest that a news article in the Hudson Litchfield
News might help. Mr. Daddario inquired about the applicant with the dog-rescue who
seemed to be interested in joining the Board. Mr. Buttrick stated that he did send her
an email but has not received a response and was asked to check again.

Motion made by Mr. Daddario, seconded by Mr. Pacocha and unanimously voted to
adjourn the meeting. The 12/13/2018 ZBA meeting adjourned at 8:35'PM.

Respectfully submitted,
Louise Knee, Recorder

Not Official until reviewed, approved and signed.
As edited as of 1/19/19 (BB, JP, md, GD1, GD2)




TOWN OF HUDSON

Land Use Division

12 School Street * Hudson, New Hampshire 03051 * Tel: 603-886-6008 * Fax: 603-594-1142

Zoning Administrator Staff Report
January 18, 2019 0 Q

REQUEST FOR RE-HEARING

Case: 240-016 (12-13-18): Patrick Gendron, 579 Bridge Street, Pelham, NH requests a
Variance for MOOZIT, LLC c/o Anthony Karistianos at 14 River Road, Hudson, NH to
allow an apartment/residential dwelling unit for the owner of the business above the
automotive service garage which would become a mixed/dual use property. [Map 240,
Lot 016, Zoned G-1; HZO Article III §334-10A, Mixed or dual use on a lot].

Address: 14 River Road
Zoning districts: General One (G-1)

Summary:
At the December 13, 2018 ZBA Hearing on the above case, the Board denied the application for

a Variance.

On January 18, 2019 this office received a hand delivered motion for Rehearing dated January
18, 2019.

According to RSA 677:2 Motion for Rehearing of Board of Adjustment, Board of Appeals, and
Local Legislative Body Decisions. The applicant has missed the timeliness (30 days) for filing
of a request for rehearing. According to the statute: “Within 30 days after any order or
decision of the zoning board of adjustment, .... or any decision of the board of appeals in regard
to its zoning, any party to the action or proceedings, or any person directly affected thereby may
apply for a rehearing in respect to any matter determined in the action or proceeding, or
covered or included in the order.....” This 30-day time period shall be counted in calendar days
beginning with the date following the date upon which the board voted to approve or
disapprove the application in accordance with RSA 21:35; provided however, that if the moving
party shows that the minutes of the meeting at which such vote was taken, including the written
decision, were not filed within 5 business days after the vote [BB note: this doesn’t apply here
as the minutes and the Notice of Decision were available 5 business days| pursuant to RSA
676:3, I, the person applying for the rehearing shall have the right to amend the motion for
rehearing, including the grounds therefor, within 30 days after the date on which the written
decision was actually filed.

For this case, the statutory “day timeliness calculation” of RSA 677:2 is as follows: The ZBA
decision was made on December 13, 2018, start the count on Friday December 14, 2018.



30 days forward = (Dec 14 to 31 = 18 days) + (Jan 1 to 12 = 12) thus Saturday January 12, 2019
is the 30" day deadline. Today is January 18, 2019.
The applicant did not make application in a timely manner (as required) for a rehearing.

RECOMMENDATION:
I would propose that the Board make a motion to deny such request, due to the lack of satisfying
the required tlmeframe in RSA 677:2 of within 30 days of the decision.




Section 677:2 Motion for Rehearing of Board of Adjustment, Board of Appeals, and Loca... Page 1 of 1

TITLE LXIV
PLANNING AND ZONING

CHAPTER 677
REHEARING AND APPEAL PROCEDURES

Rehearing Procedures Before Board of Adjustment, Board of
Appeals and Local Legislative Body

Section 677:2

677:2 Motion for Rehearing of Board of Adjustment, Board of Appeals, and Local Legislative
Body Decisions. — Within 30 days after any order or decision of the zoning board of adjustment, or
any decision of the local legislative body or a board of appeals in regard to its zoning, the selectmen,
any party to the action or proceedings, or any person directly affected thereby may apply for a
rehearing in respect to any matter determined in the action or proceeding, or covered or included in
the order, specifying in the motion for rehearing the ground therefor; and the board of adjustment, a
board of appeals, or the local legislative body, may grant such rehearing if in its opinion good reason
therefor is stated in the motion. This 30-day time period shall be counted in calendar days beginning
with the date following the date upon which the board voted to approve or disapprove the application
in accordance with RSA 21:35; provided however, that if the moving party shows that the minutes of
the meeting at which such vote was taken, including the written decision, were not filed within 5
business days after the vote pursuant to RSA 676:3, 11, the person applying for the rehearing shall
have the right to amend the motion for rehearing, including the grounds therefor, within 30 days after
the date on which the written decision was actually filed. If the decision complained against is that
made by a town meeting, the application for rehearing shall be made to the board of selectmen, and,
upon receipt of such application, the board of selectmen shall hold a rehearing within 30 days after
receipt of the petition. Following the rehearing, if in the judgment of the selectmen the protest
warrants action, the selectmen shall call a special town meeting.

Source. 1983, 447:1. 1988, 131:4. 1994, 116:1. 1995, 243:3. 2000, 144:2. 2005, 105:1. 2009, 266:2,
eff. Sept. 14, 2009.

http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/rsa/html/LXIV/677/677-2.htm 1/18/2019
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January 18, 2019
HAND-DELIVERED

Charles Brackett, Chairman

Hudson Zoning Board of Adjustment
12 School Street

Hudson, NH 03051

RE: Motion for Rehearing
Case 240-016 (12/13/2018)
14 River Road, Map 240, Lot 016

Dear Mr. Brackett:

Please be advised that this office represents Moozit, LLC, which is the owner
of the above-referenced property. By a Decision dated December 20, 2018, the
Zoning Board of Adjustment voted to deny the request for a variance. In this case, a
request for a variance was filed with the Zoning Board of Adjustment to allow an
apartment/residential dwelling unit, which would be located above the automotive
service garage and would be a mixed/dual use property. Section 334-10 A of the
Hudson Zoning Ordinance provides that multiple uses on a lot are permitted,
provided that the lot meets the area and frontage requirements for the principal use
for the district in which it is located and each use is in conformity with all other
requirements set forth in the Zoning Ordinance in the Hudson Land use Regulations.
It is our position that the Decision of the Hudson Zoning Board denying the request
for a variance was unlawful and/or unreasonable.

The Applicant in this case, Moozit, LLC, purchased the property in question
by a Warranty Deed from James T. Butterworth and Mildred E. Butterworth, recorded
at the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds on February 3, 2003 at Book 6829,
Page 1861. The property that was purchased by Moozit, LLC was a combination of
Lots 8 and 7 as shown on Plan No. 1215. This subdivision plan was approved by
the Hudson Planning Board on April 14, 1955. There are eight (8) lots in this 1955
subdivision ranging in size from 30,800 square feet to 9,900 square feet. Lot 8
contained 13,300 feet and the deed into Moozit, LLC contained approximately 7,650
feet from Lot #7 for a total square footage of 20,950 feet. When Moozit, LLC
purchased the property in February of 2003, the automotive repair facility was

47 FACTORY STREET = PO Box 388 = NASHUA, NH 03061-0388
603-883-1571 = FAX: 603-883-1574 = 800-LAW-2100
WWW.NHLAW-NASHUA.COM



located on the first floor of the structure and a one (1) bedroom apartment was
located on the second floor of the structure. Moozit, LLC has made no significant
renovations to this property since purchasing the property. On or about November
20, 2009, a replacement septic system plan was approved by the Hudson Health
Officer. Upon information and belief, the replacement septic system was installed by
Moozit, LLC.

The Decision of the Hudson Zoning Board was illegal or unreasonable
because the variance will not be contrary to the public interest. The maijority of the
lots located on Stuart Street and all of the lots on Plan No. 1215 are under-sized
according to today’s standards and regulations. Allowing an apartment above the
automotive repair facility on 14 River Road would be consistent with the uses in the
area of this property. Stuart Street has a complete mix of residential and business
uses. There are at least four (4) businesses located on Stuart Street. Several of the
businesses are closely associated with residential dwellings. It does not appear that
the properties on Stuart Street and identified on Plan No. 1215 have sufficient
frontage according to today’s standards and regulations. The subject property has
approximate 149 feet of frontage on Stuart Street and has approximately 94 feet of
frontage on River Road. The property at 14 River Road has had a mixed/dual use
for at least the past 15 years. There has been no problem with overcrowding of the
lot or excessive or dangerous traffic. Granting the variance will in no way interfere
with the objections of the Hudson Zoning Ordinance.

The spirit of the Ordinance would be observed if the variance was granted.
The Ordinance permits mixed uses such as the mixed use that is in place at 14 River
Road. However, the Ordinance requires that the lot meet the area and frontage
requirements for the principal use. In this case, the area requirement is 87,120
square feet and the frontage requirement is 200 feet. None of the lots identified on
Plan 1215 could comply with this requirement. All of the lots identified on Plan 1215
were approved long before this section of the Ordinance was enacted. The
Applicant is attempting to comply with the Ordinance by applying for this variance.
The Applicant did not construct the apartment that is above the repair facility. This
apartment was in existence at the time that the property was purchased by the
Applicant. The septic system that was installed in 2009 or 2010 is adequate for the
purpose of this property. It is not known when the apartment was actually
constructed on the second floor, but as previously stated, it was in existence at the
time that the Applicant purchased this property. If this property had additional square
footage, then the apartment would be permitted. Because the lots in this
neighborhood were created in 1955, they cannot comply with current day standards
and regulations. The Hudson Zoning Ordinance was enacted to lessen congestion
in the streets; to secure safety from fires, panic and other dangers; to promote health
and general welfare; to prevent the overcrowding of the land (see RSA 674:17).
Permitting the mixed/dual use of this property will not be contrary to the purpose of
the Ordinance.



Substantial justice would be done by granting the variance in this case. The
Applicant operates a modest automotive repair facility at 14 River Road. Associated
with this modest automotive repair facility is a one (1) bedroom apartment. Anthony
Karistianos is the person who operates the automotive repair facility and who lives in
the apartment above the facility. The apartment above the facility provides for
security for the automotive repair facility, after hours. The apartment above the
automotive repair facility allows Anthony to conduct his business and to operate this
modest automotive repair facility. From a review of the Code Violation Log for the
Town of Hudson, it appears that the first entry pertaining to the unit above the garage
was in November of 2007. At that point, the apartment had been in use for more
than four (4) years. It is not known how long before Moozit, LLC purchased the
property that the apartment had been use. When the Applicant purchased the
property, it had thought that the existing apartment was a legal use of the property.
As previously stated, such a mixed use is permitted pursuant to the Hudson Zoning
Ordinance. The Applicant had no reason to believe, when it purchased the property,
that the apartment was an illegal apartment.

The special conditions exist such that the literal enforcement of the Ordinance
would result in unnecessary hardship. In this case, the special condition is the age of
the lot in question as well as the size of the lots created by the 1955 subdivision plan.
The lot in question was created initially by a 1955 plan identified as Plan No. 1215.
In February of 2003 Moozit, LLC, the Applicant, purchased Lot No. 8 on Plan No.
1215 and one-half of Lot No. 7 on Plan No. 1215. This combined lot had
approximate square footage of 20,950 square feet. The lot also had frontage on
Stuart Street in the amount of 149 feet. There is ho more land available in this area
for the Applicant to acquire in order to comply with the present zoning regulations
and standards. It is not known how long the apartment above the garage has been
in existence, but it clearly was in existence prior to the purchase by the Applicant.
The use of the property by the Applicant, as an automotive repair facility with an
apartment for the owner above the facility, is a reasonable use. This use is permitted
by the Hudson Zoning Ordinance, provided there is sufficient square footage and
frontage. However, in this case, it would be impossible for the Applicant to comply
with the Zoning Ordinance because of the age and configuration of the lots as
described on Plan No. 1215. Granting the variance would allow the applicant to use
its property in a reasonable and beneficial manner.

In summary, the Applicant requests that the court vote to re-hear this variance
application.

Very truly yours, 0
) i

/ i/ { ‘
L L2 y ! v N
\

Robert M. Shepard
RMS:jrw

F:\HOME\CLIENTS\Open\Moozit, LLC\Brackett, Chairman, Charles (1.17.19 letter).doc



Packet: 1/9/19

Zoning Amendments 2019

STAFF REPORT
January 3 2018

At its last meeting, the Planning Board moved the following zoning amendments to their first public
hearing on January 9, 2019. These amendments have been reviewed with the Town’s attorney. In some
cases, amendments have been combined for the purpose of the warrant article.

After considering public comment, the Planning Board should determine if further changes are needed for
the draft amendments. If no changes are made, the Board may move an amendment to the warrant article.
If changes are made, and are not substantive, the Board should vote to conduct a second public hearing on
January 23, 2019.

After each amendment, the Board should make one of the following motions:
I move to recommend the zoning amendment as presented.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:

I move to conduct a second public hearing on January 23, 2019 to consider the changes as
discussed.

Motion by: Second: Carried/Failed:

1) Article XIHA, Accessory Dwelling Units, § 334-73.3

H. “The gross-tivingarea{GLA) size of an ADU shall not be less than 350 square feet nor greater than
750 square feet. The abeve-grade-GLA size of the principal dwelling shall not be reduced to less than 850
square feet in order to accommodate the creation of an ADU. Measurement of size shall be consistent
with Town Assessor’s practices.”

0. An ADU shall make provision for adequate water supply and sewage disposal in compliance with
RSA 485-A: 38 and regulations adopted by the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services,
but separate systems shall not be required for the principal STRUCTURE and ADU. Verification of
compliance with RSA 485-A:38 shall be filed with the Town prior to issuance of a building permit.

Zoning Amendment Staff Report
Page 1



2) Article 11, Terminology 8334-6 Definitions

CORNER LOT —see LOT, CORNER

LOT, CORNER - “A corner lot is defined as a lot located at the intersection of two HIGHWAYS that

has frontage on each public-erprivate HIGHWAY with-two-adjacentsides-abutting-intersectingpublic

3) Article 111, General Regulations, § 334-14 Building Height

No habitable occupiable structure may exceed 38 feet in height in any district, except as provided in
Subsection A below. Height is measured from the average elevation of the finished grade within five feet
of the structure to the highest point of the roof, excluding accessory, unoccupied protuberances such as
antennas, flagpoles and the like. Nerhabitable Non-occupiable structures such as church spires, steeples,
smokestacks, flagpoles, lightpoles and other similar structures may not exceed 100 feet in height in any
district, except as provided for in Article VI, Special Exceptions. In all cases, a norhabitable non-
occupiable structure shall not be capable of falling or collapsing beyond the bounds of the property on
which it is situated. The maximum heights and special exception conditions for communications towers,
masts and antennas are separately addressed within Article XVIII, Commercial Wireless
Telecommunication, Radio Service and Receive-Only Facilities.

A. In the following described zoning districts/parcels, the maximum allowed habitable occupiable
building height shall be 50 feet, and said maximum height shall be restricted to those areas of
buildings used exclusively for manufacturing, warehouse, distribution and office space ancillary to
said principal uses. A= Sagamore Industrial Park (IP), located in an Industrial (I) Zoning District,
bordered by Sagamore Bridge Road to the south, the Merrimack River to the west, the existing
General (G) District to the north and the existing Business (B) District, abutting Lowell Road. (Rte.
3A) to the east, and including all parcels located within this | Zoning District. The General (G) Zoning
District abutting to the north of the above-described Sagamore IP, and known locally as the "Friar
Property," having frontage off Friars Drive and 161 Lowell Road (Map 209/Lot 001). The portion of
the General-One (G-1) Zoning District located to the south of Sagamore Bridge Road and exclusive
to the following parcels: Green Meadow Golf Club, 43 Steele Road (Map 239/Lot 001), 11 Steele
Road (Map 234/Lot 005), 2 Friel Golf Road (Map 234/Lot 001), 267 Lowell Road (Map 234/Lot
035) and 273 Lowell Road (Map 234/Lot 034). The Industrial (I) Zoning District located along the
south border of Central Street (NH Rte. 111), starting at the westernmost border of this I District (i.e.,
just west of Hudson Park Drive), running along said south border of Central Street to the west border
of Sullivan Road and including all parcels located within this | Zone. The Industrial (I) Zoning
District located along the north side of Derry Street (NH Rte. 102), at the intersection of West Street,
and including all parcels located within this | Zone.

Zoning Amendment Staff Report
Page 2



4) 8334 Attachment 1 - Table of Permitted Principal Uses

Table of Permitted Principal Uses

USE R-1 R-2 TR [ G G-1

D. Commercial Uses

28-Garaging-or-parking-efone-hght P P P P P P
L vehicl

29-Garaging-or-parking-of- two-or-mere N N N R R P

i ial vehicl

30--28. General retail

31 Garaging or parking of heavy N N N P P P

32: 29. Retail sale of agriculture, N N N N P P

horticulture, floriculture and viticulture

products.

33- 30. Tattoo parlor N N N N N N

34- 31. Body art/piercing N N N N N N

Table of Permitted Accessory Uses

Accessory Uses R-1 R-2 TR I G G-1

Garaging or parking of one light P P P P P P

commercial vehicle

Garaging or parking of two or more N N N P P P

light commercial vehicles

Garaging or parking of heavy N N N p* p* p*

commercial vehicles and equipment

P* = Permitted only in accordance with Section 334-15 (B) 2 on Commercial sites within the I, G

and G1 zones

Zoning Amendment Staff Report

Page 3




5) Article 111, General Requlations, 8334-10. Mixed or dual use on a lot; Article VI, 8334-

26 Reduction of Requirements for mixed and dual uses; compatibility of uses.

§334-10. Mixed or dual use on a lot.

A

B.

C.

D.

Multiple Principal Uses on a lot in the Industrial or Business Zones lot are permitted provided
that the lot meets the area and frontage requirements for the principal use for the district in which it
is located and each use is in conformity with all other requirements set forth in this chapter and the
Hudson Land Use Regulations pertaining to that use.

(1) The Business or Industrial lot has sufficient frontage to satisfy the minimum frontage
requirement for the principal use requiring the most frontage.

(2) The Business or Industrial lot is of sufficient size to satisfy the minimum lot size
requirement for the principal use requiring the most lot area.

For the purposes of this chapter, multiple commercial or industrial uses/activities developed as part
of a single site are considered a single principal use.

For the purposes of this article, the addition of accessory uses to a principal use does not result in a
dual or mixed use of the property.

Multiple or mixed uses on a single lot, which includes a residential use, shall only be allowed
by Special Exception in accordance with the general requirements listed in Article VI, Section
334-23. In addition to the general requirements for special exception listed in Article VI, §
334-23, the mixed or dual uses shall be compatible.

Zoning Amendment Staff Report
Page 4



6) Article IV Establishment of Districts, 8334-18. Districts described.

D. Business (B). The B district is established to provide for the development of general wholesale and
retail commercial uses, services, office uses, trdustry-wareheusing, multifamily dwellings and
customary accessory uses and structures.

Zoning Amendment Staff Report
Page 5



FROM THE ZBA BYLAWS,
Election of Officers:

§ 143-5 Officers.

A

A Chairman shall be elected annually by a majority vote of the Board at the first meeting in the
month of January. The Chairman shall preside over all meetings and hearings, appoint such
committees as directed by the Board and shall affix his/her signature in the name of the Board.
B.

A Vice-Chairman shall be elected annually by a majority vote of the Board at the first meeting in
the month of January. The Vice-Chairman shall preside in the absence of the Chairman and shall
have the full powers of the Chairman on matters which come before the Board during the
absence of the Chairman.

C.

A Clerk shall be elected annually by a majority vote of the Board at the first meeting in the
month of January. The Clerk shall maintain a record of all meetings, transactions and decisions
of the Board, and perform such other duties as the Board may direct by resolution.




PACKET: 01/24/2019

ELECTION OF NEW OFFICERS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2019

Chairman, Charlie Brackett shall address the need to elect new officers for reorganization of the
Board, and shall first ask for a nomination for the position of Chairman.

DRAFT MOTIONS FOR ELECTION OF OFFICERS:

MOTION FOR CHAIRMAN:

I move to nominate to be Chairman.

Second:

If there are no other nominations for this office, the next motion is:

MOTION:

There being no other nominations, I move to close the nominations and to elect

as Chairman by acclamation.

Motion by: Second: Motion carried/failed:

MOTION FOR VICE-CHAIRMAN:

I move to nominate to be Vice-Chairman.

Second:

If there are no other nominations for this office, the next motion is:
MOTION:
There being no other nominations, I move to close the nominations and to elect

as Vice-Chairman by acclamation.

Motion by: Second: Motion carried/failed:




MOTION FOR SECRETARY:

I move to nominate to be Secretary.

Second:

If there are no other nominations for this office, the next motion is:

MOTION:
There being no other nominations, I move to close the nominations and to elect

as Secretary by acclamation.

Motion by: Second: Motion carried/failed:




Buttrick, Bruce

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Buttrick, Bruce
Monday, January 14, 2019 2:33 PM
Groth, Brian

Proposed Land Use legislation to watch

Proposed Legislation to watch:

PLANNING/ZONING

2019-0590 | HB Title: relative to membership on
city and town planning
boards.

370
2019-0483 | HB Title: relative to municipal
HB312 text regulation of tiny houses.
312

2019-0268 | HB Title: relative to the planning

HB245 text board's procedures on
plats.

245

2019-0397 | HB Title: relating to the protection
of wetlands.

2019-0465 | HB Title: relative to zoning
ordinances for formula
businesses.

2019-0457 | HB Title: relative to a local option
for liquefied natural gas
storage facility sitings.

404

2019-0221 | HB Title: adding cats to the
definition of commercial
kennel.

371

2019-0552 | HB Title: relative to signage

HB323 text advertising liquor or
beverages.
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2019-0634 | SB Title:

relative to third party
inspections conducted
pursuant to a planning
board approval.

2019-0827 | HB Title:

relative to the definition of
agriculture and existing
agricultural uses.’

Bruce

Bruce Buttrick, MCP
 Zoning and Code Enforcement

Land Use Division
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051
Ph: (603) 886-6008
F: (603)594-1142




HB 312 - ASINTRODUCED

2019 SESSION
19-0483
11/10

HOUSE BILL 312
AN ACT relative to municipal regulation of tiny houses.
SPONSORS: Rep. Testerman, Merr. 2

COMMITTEE: Municipal and County Government

ANALYSIS

This bill defines tiny houses and provides for the authority and requirements for municipal regulation.

Explanation: Matter added to current law appears in bold italics.

Matter removed from current law appears finbrackets-and struckthrouch.]

Matter which is either (a) all new or (b) repealed and reenacted appears in regular type.
19-0483
11/10

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand Nineteen
AN ACT relative to municipal regulation of tiny houses.

Be it Enacted by the Senate and House of Representaiives in General Court convened:

1 New Subdivision; Tiny Houses. Amend RSA 674 by inserting after section 73 the following new
subdivision:

Tiny Houses
674:74 Definition. As used in this subdivision, "tiny house” means a small structure intended for year-
round occupancy that meets the requirements of the state building code, as defined in RSA 155-A, and
may include single-room structures, and which is built on either a permanent foundation or on a chassis
that is suitable for registration for transport on public highways of the state. A
674:75 Individual Tiny Houses.
1. A municipality that adopts a zoning ordinance pursuant to the authority granted in this chapter shall
allow tiny houses as a matter of right in all zoning districts that permit single family dwellings, and may
allow 1in its discretion tiny houses in all other districts.
II. If a municipality permits detached accessory dwelling units pursuant to RSA 674:73, it shall permit a
tiny house as a detached accessory dwelling unit. Municipalities allowing tiny houses pursuant to this
paragraph may require additional lot avea if it has such a requirement for detached accessory dwelling



units, and may require the tiny house meet the municipality’s zoning dimensional standards for detached
accessory dwelling units if such standards exist.

III. A tiny house used for habitation shall be connected to both a public water system or a private well
and to a public sewer system or a subsurface wastewater disposal system that has been approved by the
department of environmental services. Alternatively, a tiny house used for habitation may include self-
contained drinking water and sanitary systems.

IV.(@) If built on a chassis, a tiny house used for habitation shall be taxable as real estate, but shall not
otherwise be regarded as real property.

(b) If a tiny house is located on the land of another, the owner of the tiny house shall be liable for property
taxes on the tiny house according to RSA 72:7-a unless exempted under RSA 72:7-d.

674:76 Tiny House Parks. Municipal zoning ordinances shall also make provision for locating tiny homes
in group park settings of at least 4 units, in which no more than one of the units may be the property
owner. Units shall be adequately spaced to allow for access by fire-fighting apparatus. The overall lot
size shall be at least 10,000 square feet, but if the park is not served by public water and sewer, then the
park or units shall meet the minimum overall lot-size standards for a community system. The property
owner shall have discretion to use either individual lots or a single lot and either individual or community
wastewater and drinking systems.

2 Effective Date. This act shall take effect 60 days after its passage.
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HB 370 - ASINTRODUCED

2019 SESSION
19-0590
11/03

HOUSE BILL 370
AN ACT relative to membership on city and town planning boards.

SPONSORS: Rep. Cloutier, Sull. 10; Rep. Merchant, Sull. 4; Rep. Stapleton, Sull. 5; Rep. O'Hearne, Sull.
3; Sen. Hennessey, Dist 5

COMMITTEE: Municipal and County Government

ANALYSIS

This bill removes the prohibition against appointed city planning board members holding other municipal
office, and permits any 2 appointed or elected members of a city or town planning board to serve on other
municipal boards or commissions, subject to certain restrictions.

Explanation: Matter added to current law appears in bold italics.

Matter removed from current law appears [in-brackets-and-struckthroush-]

Matter which is either (a) all new or (b) repealed and reenacted appears in regular type.
19-0590
11/03

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand Nineteen
AN ACT relative to membership on city and town planning boards.

Be it Enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court convened:

1 Local Land Use Boards; Appointment, Number and Terms of Alternate Members. Amend RSA 673:6,
IV to read as follows:

IV. Every alternate member appointed to a planning board under this section shall comply with the
multiple membership requirements of RSA 673:7, I [and-1f].

2 Local Land Use Boards; Planning Board Members Serving on Other Local Boards. Amend RSA 673:7
to read as follows:

673:7 Planning Board Members Serving on Other Local Boards.

I. [Inthe-ease-of-towns;] Any 2 appointed or elected members of the planning board in a city or town
may also serve together on any other municipal board or commission, except that no more than one
appointed or elected member of the planning board shall serve on the conservation commission, the
local governing body, or a local land use board as defined in RSA 672:7.

) fa¥al nnointed-mem-bo » ava hold N other-m - o a\
3 et~ P PO teaHHeo 1 Ot Ot VOt 4 Sae=ans.

http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/Isr_search/bill Text.aspx?id=627&type=4 1/14/2019
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L] I1. In counties in which there are located unincorporated towns or unorganized places, the county
commissioners shall determine which members of the planning board for those towns and places, if any,
may serve on other municipal boards or commissions.

3 Effective Date. This act shall take effect 60 days after its passage.

http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/Isr_search/billText.aspx?id=627&type=4 , 1/14/2019
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HB 371 - AS INTRODUCED

2019 SESSION
19-0221
08/10

HOUSE BILL 371
AN ACT adding cats to the definition of commercial kennel.
SPONSORS: Rep. Flanagan, Hills. 26; Rep. Hunt, Ches. 11

COMMITTEE: Environment and Agriculture

ANALYSIS

This bill adds cats to the definition of commercial kennel.

Explanation: Matter added to current law appears in bold italics.

Matter removed from current law appears [in-brackets-and-struckthrough:|

Matter which is either (a) all new or (b) repealed and reenacted appears in regular type.
19-0221
08/10

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand Nineteen
AN ACT adding cats to the definition of commercial kennel.

Be it Enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court convened:

1 Commercial Kennel; Cats Included. Amend RSA 437:1, II to read as follows:

II. "Commercial kennel" means any person, business, corporation, cattery or other entity that transfers
10 or more litters or 50 or more puppies, cats, or kittens in any 12-month period.

2 License Exceptions; Commercial Kennels; Cats. Amend RSA 437:7 to read as follows:

437:7 Exceptions. The license provisions of this subdivision shall not apply to breeders of dogs or cats
that do not meet the definition of commercial kennel in RSA 437:1, veterinarians, or the transfer of
livestock or poultry.

3 Effective Date. This act shall take effect upon its passage.

http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/Isr_search/bill Text.aspx?id=240&type=4 1/14/2019
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HB 404 - ASINTRODUCED

2019 SESSION
19-0457
06/03

HOUSE BILL 404

AN ACT relative to a local option for liquefied natural gas storage facility sitings.

SPONSORS: Rep. Vallone, Rock. 9; Rep. Berrien, Rock. 18; Rep. McConnell, Rock. 11; Rep. DiLorenzo,
Rock. 17; Rep. Ward, Rock. 28; Rep. McGhee, Hills. 40; Rep. Andrew Bouldin, Hills. 12;
Rep. Muscatel, Graf. 12; Sen. Dietsch, Dist 9; Sen. Levesque, Dist 12

COMMITTEE: Science, Technology and Energy

ANALYSIS

This bill permits a town to vote on whether or not to site a liquified natural gas storage facility in the
town.

Explanation: Matter added to current law appears in bold italics.

Matter removed from current law appears [inbrackets-and struckthroush:]

Matter which is either (a) all new or (b) repealed and reenacted appears in regular type.
19-0457
06/03

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand Nineteen
AN ACT relative to a local option for liquefied natural gas storage facility sitings.

Be it Enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court convened:

1 New Subdivision; Liquified Natural Gas Storage Facility Siting. Amend RSA 31 by inserting after
section 109 the following new subdivision:

Liquified Natural Gas Storage Facility Siting
31:109-a Local Option for Siting Liquified Natural Gas Storage Facility in Towns.
Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law, no liquified natural gas storage facility shall be located
in any town unless the town approves it as follows:
I. The governing body may approve a site plan for a liquified natural gas storage facility by a 2/3 majority
vote.
II. The governing body may place the question of whether or not to approve the location of a liquified
natural gas storage facility in such town on the ballot to be voted upon at any regular municipal or
biennial election, or at a special election called for the purpose of voting on such question. The special
election shall be held at the usual polling places by the regular election officers. Should a referendum be
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held, the following question shall be placed on the ballot: "Shall a liquified natural gas storage facility be
permitted within the town of ()?" Said question shall be printed in the form prescribed by RSA 656:13. If
a majority of those voting on the question vote in the affirmative, then approval shall be deemed granted
and the governing body shall be bound by the outcome. If a majority of those voting on the question vote
in the negative, approval shall be deemed not granted and no liquified natural gas storage facility may be
located in the town unless approval is subsequently granted in accordance with this paragraph or
paragraph III.

II. Upon submission to the governing body of a petition signed by at least 10 percent of the registered
voters of the town requesting a referendum on the question of whether or not a liquified natural gas
storage facility should be located in said town, the governing body shall direct that the question appear on
the ballot at the next regular municipal or biennial election. If such petition is submitted at any time
prior to 2 months before the next regular municipal or biennial election, the governing body shall direct
that a special election be called. The election procedure and the form of the question shall be as provided
in paragﬁ\ph II. If a majority of those voting on the question vote in the affirmative, then approval shall
be deemed granted and the governing body shall be bound by the outcome. If a majority of those voting on
the question vote in the negative, approval shall be deemed not granted and no liquified natural gas
storage facility may be located in the town unless approval is subsequently granted in accordance with
this paragraph or paragraph II.

IV. Nothing in this section shall be construed as changing, modifying, or affecting in any way the
provisions of RSA 674 relating to zoning regulations.

2 Effective Date. This act shall take effect 60 days after its passage.
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HB 323 - ASINTRODUCED

2019 SESSION
19-0552
08/03

HOUSE BILL 323
AN ACT relative to signage advertising liquor or beverages.
SPONSORS: Rep. Janvrin, Rock. 37; Rep. Abramson, Rock. 20; Rep. Fowler, Rock. 20

COMMITTEE: Commerce and Consumer Affairs

ANALYSIS

This bill repeals certain requirement for signs advertising the sale of liquor or beverages.

Explanation: Matter added to current law appears in bold italics.

Matter removed from current law appears [inbrackets-and-struckthrough:]

Matter which is either (a) all new or (b) repealed and reenacted appears in regular type.
19-0552
08/03
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
In the Year of Our Lord Two Thousand Nineteen

AN ACT relative to signage advertising liquor or beverages.

Be it Enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court convened:

1 Liquor and Beverage Sales Advertising. RSA 179:25 is repealed and reenacted to read as follows:
179:25 Sign Restrictions. All exterior signs advertising liquor and beverage sales shall be in conformance
with city or town requirements.

2 Effective Date. This act shall take effect 60 days after its passage.
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